



# TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE & VETERANS LAND BOARD

are

# **REQUESTING PROPOSALS**

for

Irrigation Repairs at the Coastal Bend Texas State Veterans Cemetery in Corpus Christi, Texas

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS NO. X0025872B-SV

Class 910/Item 82; Class 912/Item 27; Class 934/Item 37; Class 988/Item 52

Release Date: March 18, 2022 <u>Deadline for Submission: April 13, 2022, by 2:00 p.m. CDT</u>

Solicitation Point of Contact: Steve Villarreal, CPPB, CTCD Steve.Villarreal@GLO.Texas.Gov

You are responsible for checking the Electronic State Business Daily (ESBD) website, <a href="http://www.txsmartbuy.com/esbd">http://www.txsmartbuy.com/esbd</a>, for any addenda to this Solicitation. <a href="Please search">Please search</a> under Agency Code 305 (General Land Office and Veterans Land Board). The Respondent's failure to periodically check the ESBD will in no way release that Respondent from addenda or additional information resulting in additional requirements of the Solicitation.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTIC	CLE I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY, DEFINITIONS, AND AUTHORITY	1
1.1	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	1
1.2	DEFINITIONS	1
1.3	AUTHORITY	3
ARTIC	CLE II. SCOPE OF WORK	4
2.1	SCOPE OF SERVICES REQUESTED	4
2.2	DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS	4
2.2	2.1 Provisions of Labor, Materials, and Time	4
2.2	2.2 OSHA Compliance	5
2.2	2.3 Permits and Fees	5
2.2	2.4 Site Visit/Inspection	5
2.3	CONTRACT TERM	5
ARTIC	CLE III. ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION	6
3.1	SCHEDULE OF EVENTS	6
3.2	Inquiries	7
3.2	2.1 Contact	7
3.2	2.2 Clarifications	7
3.2	2.3 Responses	7
3.2	2.4 Prohibited Communications	8
3.3	SOLICITATION RESPONSE COMPOSITION	8
3.3	3.1 General Requirements	8
3.3	3.2 Solicitation Response Format	8
3.3	Page Limit and Supporting Documentation	8
3.4	SOLICITATION RESPONSE SUBMISSION AND DELIVERY	9
3.4	4.1 Deadline	9
3.4	4.2 Labeling	9
3.4	4.3 Delivery	9
3.4	4.4 Alterations, Modifications, and Withdrawals	9
ARTIC	CLE IV. SOLICITATION RESPONSE EVALUATION & AWARD PROCESS	10
4.1	EVALUATION CRITERIA	10
4.1	1.1 Conformance with State Law	10

-ii-

4.	1.2	Minimum Qualifications	10
4.	1.3	Selection Criteria	10
4.	1.4	Detailed Scoring Methodology	11
4.2	SH	ORT LIST	11
4.3	BE	ST AND FINAL OFFER (BAFO)	12
4.4	Co	ONTRACT AWARD	12
ARTI	CLE	V. REQUIRED RESPONDENT INFORMATION	13
5.1	RE	SPONDENT INFORMATION	13
5.	1.1	Company Narrative	13
5.	1.2	Company Profile	13
5.	1.3	Key Staffing Profile	14
5.2	TE	CHNICAL PROPOSAL	14
5.3	RE	FERENCES	14
5.4	M	AJOR SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION	15
5.5	Lı	FIGATION HISTORY	15
5.6	Co	ONFLICTS	15
5.7	SA	FETY INFORMATION	16
5.8	PA	YMENT BONDS	16
ARTIO	CLE	VI. COST PROPOSAL	17
6.1	Co	OST PROPOSAL	17
ARTI	CLE	VII. TERMS AND CONDITIONS	18
7.1	GE	ENERAL CONDITIONS	18
7.	1.1	Amendment	18
7.	1.2	Informalities	18
7.	1.3	Rejection	18
7.	1.4	Irregularities	18
7.	1.5	Offer Period	18
7.	1.6	Open Records	18
7.	1.7	Contract Responsibility	
7.	1.8	Public Disclosure	
7.	1.9	Remedies	
7.2	Tar	EUD ANCE	20

7.2	.1	Required Coverages	20
7.2	.2	Alternative Insurability	21
7.3	Pro	OTEST	21
7.4	Con	NTRACT TERMS AND SOLICITATION ACCEPTANCE	21
7.4	.1	Terms and Conditions	21
7.4	.2	Affirmations and Solicitation Acceptance	22
7.5	VEN	NDOR PERFORMANCE REPORTING	22
ARTIC	CLE V	VIII. SUBMISSION CHECKLIST	23
EXHIB	BIT A	. AFFIRMATIONS AND SOLICITATION ACCEPTANCE	A-1
EXHIB	BIT B	. SAMPLE CONTRACT	B-1
EXHIB	BIT C	. CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL FORM	C-1

#### **ARTICLE I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY, DEFINITIONS, AND AUTHORITY**

#### 1.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Any event in this solicitation that is scheduled to be in person may be cancelled or held electronically due to Covid-19. The Board (as hereinafter defined) shall issue an addendum to the solicitation with the applicable information related to any event cancellations or modifications.

The Texas General Land Office ("GLO") and the Veterans Land Board ("VLB") (collectively the "Board") seek a highly skilled contractor ("Contractor") to repair portions of the irrigation system (the "Project") at the Coastal Bend State Veterans Cemetery at Corpus Christi (the "CBSVC").

The selected Contractor shall repair and/or replace the electrical components of the existing irrigation system to make the system fully functional and ensure that it meets the current VA/NCA compliance standards. The Contractor must include a three to five year warranty for the newly installed system components.

The Board will consider proposals from business entities that demonstrate the ability to complete the Project within the guidelines of this Solicitation and any applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, and regulations. Respondents must execute **Exhibit A**, Affirmations and Solicitation Acceptance, and complete other items listed on the Submission Checklist to be considered. Additional information on the Board and its programs can be found at <a href="http://www.glo.texas.gov">http://www.glo.texas.gov</a>.

#### 1.2 **DEFINITIONS**

"<u>Addendum</u>" means a written clarification or revision to the Request for Proposals issued by the Board. Respondents must acknowledge receipt of any addenda in the submission of the Solicitation Response.

"Affiliate" means any individual or entity that, directly or indirectly, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, Respondent. "Control" means the ability to directly or indirectly direct the management and policies of an entity, whether through the ownership of voting securities or membership interests, by contract, or otherwise.

"BAFO" means Best and Final Offer.

"Base Time" means the number of calendar days proposed by Contractor on the Contractor's Proposal Form to achieve substantial completion of the Project.

"Board" means the Texas General Land Office and the Veterans Land Board, collectively.

"CBSVC" means Coastal Bend State Veterans Cemetery.

- "Contract Documents" means all documents which govern this Solicitation and any resulting contract including without limitation, the Project Manual, this Solicitation, the A/E's specifications and drawings, the Uniform General and Supplementary Conditions, Special Conditions, and all bonds and insurance.
- "Contract Price" means the total compensation payable to Contractor for completion of the work in accordance with the terms of the contract.
- "Contractor" means the Respondent(s) awarded a contract under this Solicitation.
- "CPF" means the Contractor's Proposal Form.
- "DUNS" means the unique nine-digit identified created for a business by credit bureau Dun and Bradstreet.
- "ESBD" means the Electronic State Business Daily, <a href="http://www.txsmartbuy.com/esbd">http://www.txsmartbuy.com/esbd</a>.
- "GLO" means the Texas General Land Office.
- "NCA" means National Cemetery Administration.
- "Notice to Proceed" or "NTP" means written notice provided by the Board to begin construction of the Project.
- "ODR" means Owner's Designated Representative, a representative of the Board responsible for Project oversight.
- "OSHA" means the U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration.
- "Owner" means the Veterans Land Board.
- "PIA" means the Public Information Act, Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code.
- "Project" means the work solicited under this Solicitation, Services for the irrigation repairs of the CBSVC.
- "Respondent" means the entity responding to this Solicitation.
- "RFP" means Request for Proposals.
- "SAM" means System for Award Management.
- "Solicitation" means this RFP.
- "Solicitation Response" means the Respondent's entire response to this Solicitation, including all documents requested in this Solicitation.

"State" means the State of Texas and any state agency; the GLO, VLB, or state agency identified in this Solicitation, its officers, employees, or authorized agents.

"VA" means the United States Department of Veterans Affairs.

# 1.3 AUTHORITY

The Board is posting this solicitation pursuant to and under Texas Government Code, Chapter 2155.067; Texas Government Code, Chapter 2155.149; and Texas Natural Resources Code, Chapter 164.005.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

# **ARTICLE II. SCOPE OF WORK**

# 2.1 SCOPE OF SERVICES REQUESTED

The scope of work for the Project includes all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, superintendence, insurance, incidentals, and services necessary or required to fully complete the work for the Project. Work items include, but are not limited to, the following:

- 1. repair and/or replace electrical components to the existing irrigation system, with Hunter branded products and components only, to make the system fully functional and ensure that it meets the current VA/NCA compliance standards;
- 2. trench lines for installation of wiring;
- 3. installation of wiring;
- 4. backfill trenched lines after wiring is installed and clean up Project site to restore it to its original appearance and condition; and
- 5. include a three to five year warranty for all newly installed system components. All work must be accomplished in a manner that does not void existing warranties.

The irrigation controller, a Hunter brand, does not require replacement as it is fully functional, but all electrical wiring and electrically controlled devices emanating from the controller must be replaced by Contractor. Hunter has notified the Board that they will only warrant the irrigation system if the components to which the controller are connected are all Hunter brand equipment. To maintain the warranty, Hunter brand products must be provided.

These specifications are being advertised under Section 2155.067 of the Texas Government Code. Only bids on items conforming exactly to these specifications, which include proposing only the brand name(s), make and model number(s) specified, will be considered in determining an award.

#### 2.2 DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS

# 2.2.1 Provisions of Labor, Materials, and Time

Solicitation Responses must incorporate the cost of all labor, materials, tools, supplies, transportation, equipment, insurance, bonds, personnel, and any other expense necessary to perform the services requested in this Solicitation. All travel and associated expenses, including all incidental costs, shall be the responsibility of the Respondent.

# 2.2.2 OSHA Compliance

In its response to this Solicitation, Respondent must affirm that it shall observe the rules and regulations governing Occupational Safety and Health Standards, as published by OSHA, for all operations and work that may be performed as requested in this Solicitation.

#### 2.2.3 Permits and Fees

Solicitation Responses must provide for the application for and securing of all permits that will not be acquired by the Board, and for all inspection and license fees required for the Project. Permits and other authorizations already obtained are discussed fully in the Project Manual and must be adhered to strictly in the performance of the Project.

# 2.2.4 Site Visit/Inspection

Respondent shall be responsible for having full and complete knowledge of the conditions of the Project site. Therefore, before submitting a proposal, Respondent is strongly encouraged to visit the site and assess the work to be performed. If necessary, Respondent shall secure any additional information that may be required for a clear and full understanding of the work to be performed from the Board point-of-contact listed in Section 3.2.1.

#### 2.3 CONTRACT TERM

The Board intends to award one contract for the services requested under this Solicitation. Any contract resulting from this Solicitation shall be from the date of execution (estimated to be May 27, 2022) until August 31, 2022. The Board, at its own discretion, and subject to applicable limitations in the General Appropriations Act and other law, may extend any contract awarded pursuant to this Solicitation for up to one additional 30-day term, subject to terms and conditions mutually agreeable to both parties.

The selected Respondent(s) shall be bound to specific terms and conditions found in **Exhibit B**, the Board's sample contract. These terms and conditions are subject to change prior to the execution of any contract that may result from this RFP.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

# **ARTICLE III. ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION**

#### 3.1 SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

EVENT	DATE/TIME
Issue Solicitation	March 18, 2022
Deadline for Submitting Questions	March 30, 2022, at 5:00 p.m. CDT
Anticipated Release Date of Answers to Questions	April 4, 2022
Deadline for Submission of Solicitation Responses	April 13, 2022, by 2:00 p.m. CDT
Evaluation Period	April 14, 2022 to April 27, 2022
Best and Final Offers	April 27, 2022 to April 29, 2022
Contractor Selection and Notice of Award	April 29, 2022
Contract Award, Negotiation and Execution	April 29, 2022 to May 27, 2022
Deadline for Bonds and Insurance	May 31, 2022
Pre-Construction Conference and Notice to Proceed	May 31, 2022

NOTE: These dates represent a tentative schedule of events. The Board reserves the right to modify these dates at any time prior to the deadline for submission of Solicitation Responses upon notice posted on the Electronic State Business Daily (ESBD) website at: <a href="http://www.txsmartbuy.com/esbd">http://www.txsmartbuy.com/esbd</a>. Please search under Agency Code 305 (General Land Office and Veterans Land Board). Any modification of dates after the deadline for submission of Solicitation Responses will not be posted.

#### 3.2 INQUIRIES

#### 3.2.1 Contact

All requests, questions, or other communications about this Solicitation must be made <u>in writing</u> to the GLO's Purchasing Department, addressed to the person listed below.

Name: Steve Villarreal, CPPB, CTCD

Address: 1700 N. Congress Ave., Austin, TX 78701

Phone: 800-998-4456 or 512-463-5402 Email: <u>Steve.Villarreal@glo.texas.gov</u>

If you receive an "out of office" reply from the point-of-contact listed above, please forward your e-mail to the secondary point-of-contact listed below.

Name: Kim LaPointe, CPPB, CTCM, CTCD

Address: 1700 N. Congress Ave., Austin, Texas 78701

Phone: 800.998.4456 or 512.936.6265 Email: Kimberly.lapointe@glo.texas.gov

#### 3.2.2 Clarifications

The Board will allow written requests for clarification of this Solicitation. Questions may be e-mailed to the point-of-contact listed in Section 3.2.1 above. Respondents' names shall be removed from questions in the responses released. Questions shall be submitted in the following format. Submissions that deviate from this format may not be accepted:

- a. Identifying Solicitation number
- b. Section number
- c. Text of passage being questioned
- d. Question

<u>NOTE:</u> The deadline for submitting questions is noted in Section 3.1 above. Please provide company name, address, phone number, e-mail address, and name of contact person when submitting questions.

# 3.2.3 Responses

All accepted questions will result in written responses with copies posted to the ESBD at: <a href="http://www.txsmartbuy.com/esbd">http://www.txsmartbuy.com/esbd</a>. Responses shall be posted as an Addendum to the Solicitation. It is Respondent's responsibility to check the ESBD for updated responses.

#### 3.2.4 Prohibited Communications

On issuance of this Solicitation, except for the written inquiries described in Section 3.2.1 above, the Board, its representative(s), or partners will not answer questions or otherwise discuss the contents of this Solicitation with any potential Respondent or their representative(s). Attempts to ask questions by phone or in person will not be allowed or recognized as valid. Failure to observe this restriction may disqualify the Respondent. Respondent shall rely only on written statements issued through or by the Board's purchasing staff. This restriction does not preclude discussions between affected parties for the purposes of conducting business unrelated to this Solicitation.

#### 3.3 SOLICITATION RESPONSE COMPOSITION

#### 3.3.1 General Requirements

Respondent shall complete and upload all documents requested in the *Submission Checklist*, submitted as one Portable Document Format (.pdf) file titled "RFP-X0025872B-SV (Respondent name)", to the Box.com<sup>TM</sup> URL specified in Section 3.4.3.

Respondent shall prepare a clear and concise Solicitation Response that focuses on the instructions and requirements of the Solicitation. Respondent is responsible for all costs related to the preparation of their Solicitation Response.

Respondent(s) will be assumed to have studied the plans and specifications, visited the proposed work site, and to have understood all existing conditions and measurements. Respondent(s) shall include in its CPF a bid amount sufficient to cover all work, including, but not limited to, all permits and fees.

Any terms and conditions attached to a Solicitation Response will not be considered unless specifically referred to in this solicitation and may result in disqualification.

# 3.3.2 Solicitation Response Format

For ease of evaluation, the Solicitation Response shall be presented in a format that corresponds to the order requested in Article VIII, *Submission Checklist*. Responses to each section and subsection shall be labeled clearly to indicate the item being addressed. Exceptions to this will be considered during the evaluation process.

## 3.3.3 Page Limit and Supporting Documentation

Proposals shall not exceed 25 pages in length. <u>Exhibit A</u>, <u>Exhibit C</u>, signed acknowledgments of addenda, references, and résumés are considered supporting documentation and are not included in the page limit. The Solicitation Response

should be formatted using 12-point or larger font, except for charts, graphs, or other graphical representations of data.

#### 3.4 SOLICITATION RESPONSE SUBMISSION AND DELIVERY

#### 3.4.1 Deadline

Solicitation Responses must be received at the Box<sup>TM</sup> URL in Section 3.4.3 no later than as specified in Section 3.1. Respondents may submit their Solicitation Responses any time prior to that deadline. Box<sup>TM</sup> shall time stamp all uploaded Solicitation Responses; any other documentation of timely submission in lieu of the Box<sup>TM</sup> time stamp WILL NOT be accepted.

# 3.4.2 Labeling

Each file uploaded to Box™ shall include Respondent's company name and the title of the document; for example: "Company X: Proposal."

# 3.4.3 Delivery

Respondents must upload Solicitation Responses using the following Box™ link:

Upload Solicitation Responses to Box

Or

https://txglo.app.box.com/f/4e004b5721aa48de880dfc6401259ec5

The Board shall not accept Solicitation Responses submitted by any other means. Please contact the point-of-contact listed in section 3.2.1 above for assistance with Box™.

#### 3.4.4 Alterations, Modifications, and Withdrawals

Solicitation Responses may be modified, altered, or withdrawn by notifying the point-of-contact listed in Section 3.2.1 above, provided such notice is received prior to the deadline for submission of Solicitation Responses.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

#### ARTICLE IV. SOLICITATION RESPONSE EVALUATION & AWARD PROCESS

#### 4.1 EVALUATION CRITERIA

#### 4.1.1 Conformance with State Law

Solicitation Responses shall be evaluated in accordance with Chapters 2155-2156 of the Texas Government Code. The Board shall not be obligated to accept the lowest priced proposal but shall make an award to the Respondent that provides the "Best Value" to the State of Texas. "Best Value" shall be determined using the evaluation criteria listed in Section 4.1.3 below, in accordance with Texas Government Code, Sections 2155.074 and 2156.007.

#### 4.1.2 Minimum Qualifications

Respondents must meet the minimum qualifications listed below. Furthermore, Solicitation Responses that appear unrealistic in terms of technical commitment, that show a lack of technical competence, or that indicate a failure to comprehend the risk and complexity of a potential contract may be rejected.

Respondent shall submit a summary (not to exceed two pages) that provides specific support for meeting the minimum qualifications outlined in this Section. This support can specifically state how the Respondent meets each minimum qualification or can direct the evaluators to the appropriate section of the Solicitation Response that provides support for the Respondent satisfying each minimum qualification.

- 4.1.2.1 Respondent must have recently been in the irrigation repair business for a minimum of five years, or the principals/owners must have had ownership/executive management experience in a previous company that provided irrigation repair services for a minimum of five years; and
- 4.1.2.2 Respondent shall have demonstrated experience in meeting completion dates and project schedules.

#### 4.1.3 Selection Criteria

Solicitation Responses shall be consistently evaluated and scored in accordance with the following criteria:

- 4.1.3.1 Cost (40%);
- 4.1.3.2 Demonstrated relevant experience, qualifications and past performance of Respondent's company and key personnel, as demonstrated by the Solicitation Response, any returned references, and the Texas

Comptroller of Public Accounts Vendor Performance Tracking System (30%);

- 4.1.3.3 Technical Proposal, proposed methodology and schedule, as requested in Section 5.2, Technical Proposal (20%);
- 4.1.3.4 Safety record (5%); and
- 4.1.3.5 Overall responsiveness, clarity, and organization of Solicitation Response (5%).

<u>NOTE:</u> To clarify any response, the Solicitation evaluation committee may contact references provided in response to this Solicitation, contact Respondent's clients, or solicit information from any available source concerning any aspect of the Solicitation deemed pertinent to the evaluation process.

# 4.1.4 Detailed Scoring Methodology

The Board assembles an evaluation committee to evaluate each responsive Solicitation Response. Each evaluator completes one evaluation worksheet for each response. The evaluator evaluates each proposal individually against the requirements of the solicitation document, and not against other responses. The evaluator assigns the number of points he or she believes each Solicitation Response merits out of the possible points indicated on the evaluation worksheet for each selection criterion. Cost proposals are scored based on a reasonableness assessment of the proposed price, considering various factors such as: the appropriateness of the cost metric chosen by the Respondent; the impact of any identified assumptions or constraints on the proposed price; and whether the proposed price includes payment for goods and/or services that exceed the scope of Board's needs as specified in the Solicitation. Each evaluator scores Solicitation Responses independently and impartially. Scores are not divulged between committee members until after they have been finalized, submitted, and compiled by the purchaser. Members may ask questions of the purchaser, agency legal counsel, and designated technical experts if they are unable to find information, do not understand information in a response, or require technical assistance.

The purchaser averages all evaluators' total scores for each Respondent to determine Respondent rankings.

#### 4.2 SHORT LIST

The Board may develop a short list of finalists after an initial evaluation of the Solicitation Responses. However, the Board is not obligated to develop this list. If a list is developed, all Respondents will be notified in writing whether or not they are finalists.

# 4.3 BEST AND FINAL OFFER (BAFO)

Clarification discussions, at the Board's sole option, may be conducted with Respondents who submit Solicitation Responses determined to be acceptable and competitive. Respondents shall be accorded fair and equal treatment with respect to any opportunity for discussion and/or written revisions of the Solicitation Responses. Such revisions may be permitted after submissions and prior to award solely for the purpose of obtaining BAFOs. In conducting discussions, the Board shall not disclose any information derived from the Solicitation Responses submitted by competing Respondents.

The Board evaluation committee shall score BAFO responses in a manner consistent with the scoring of original solicitation responses. The criteria to be re-evaluated following a BAFO shall depend on the type of clarification requested by the Board from Respondent. Scores for any of the applicable selection criteria included in the Board's request for BAFO shall be replaced by the BAFO scores.

#### 4.4 CONTRACT AWARD

It is the intent of the Board to award one contract under this Solicitation. An award notice will be sent to the selected Respondent. Any award is contingent upon the successful negotiation of final contract terms and upon approval of the Chief Clerk of the GLO/Executive Secretary of the VLB, and, if applicable, the VLB during a regularly scheduled meeting. Negotiations shall be confidential and not subject to disclosure to competing Respondents unless and until an agreement is reached. If contract negotiations cannot be concluded successfully, the Board may negotiate a contract with the next highest scoring Respondent or may withdraw this Solicitation.

<u>NOTE:</u> Solicitation Responses are subject to the Texas Public Information Act, Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code, and will be withheld from or released to the public only in accordance therewith.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

# ARTICLE V. REQUIRED RESPONDENT INFORMATION

#### 5.1 RESPONDENT INFORMATION

Respondent must provide satisfactory evidence of its ability to manage and coordinate the types of activities described in this Solicitation and to produce the specified products or services on time. In accordance with this requirement, Respondent shall provide the following information:

# 5.1.1 Company Narrative

Provide a detailed narrative explaining why Respondent is qualified to provide the services enumerated in Article II, focusing on its company's key strengths and competitive advantages.

# 5.1.2 Company Profile

Provide a company profile to include:

- a. The company ownership structure (e.g., corporation, partnership, LLC, sole proprietorship, etc.), including any wholly owned subsidiaries, affiliated companies, or joint ventures. (*Please provide this information in a narrative and as a graphical representation*). If Respondent is an Affiliate of, or has a joint venture or strategic alliance with, another company, please identify the percentage of ownership and the percentage of the parent's ownership. Finally, please provide your proposed operating structure for the services requested under this Solicitation and which entities (i.e. parent company, Affiliate, Joint Venture, subcontractor) will be performing them;
- b. The year the company was founded and/or legally organized. If organized as a business entity other than a sole proprietorship (e.g., corporation, LLC, LLP, etc.), please indicate the type of entity, the state under whose laws the company is organized and the date of organization;
- c. The location of your company headquarters and any field office(s) that may provide services for any resulting contract under this Solicitation, including subcontractors;
- d. The number of employees in your company, both locally and nationally, and the location(s) from which employees may be assigned;
- e. The name, title, mailing address, e-mail address, telephone number, and fax number of Respondent's point of contact for any resulting contract under this Solicitation; and

f. Indicate whether your company has ever been engaged under a contract by any Texas state agency. If "Yes," specify when, for what duties, and for which agency.

<u>NOTE:</u> A Respondent that is not organized under the laws of the state of Texas must register with the Texas Secretary of State before it may transact business in Texas. Respondent must provide proof of registration before the Board may award a contract under this Solicitation.

# 5.1.3 Key Staffing Profile

Respondent must provide a key staffing profile and résumés for staff that will be responsible for the performance of the services requested under this Solicitation.

"Key staff" is defined as experienced, professional and/or technical personnel who will have major responsibilities under a contract and/or provide unusual or unique expertise essential for successful completion of the work performed. Provider shall ensure key staff remain available for the entire term of a contract. If key staff become unavailable for work, Provider shall promptly notify the Board and assign alternative staff of equal ability and qualifications. The Board reserves the right to approve changes to key staff.

#### 5.2 TECHNICAL PROPOSAL

Respondent must describe clearly, specifically, and as completely as possible, its proposed methodology and schedule for achieving the objectives and requirements of this Solicitation. Respondent should identify all tasks to be performed to be responsive to Article II, Scope of Work, including Project activities, materials, major equipment Respondent plans to utilize, and other products, services, and reports to be generated during the contract period and relate them to the stated purposes and specifications described in this Solicitation.

#### 5.3 REFERENCES

Respondent shall provide a minimum of three **non-Board** references for projects of similar type and size performed within the last three years, preferably for state and/or local government entities. The Board reserves the right to check references prior to award. Any negative responses received may be grounds for disqualification of the proposal.

Respondent must verify current contacts. Information provided shall include:

- a. Client name;
- b. Project description;
- c. Total dollar amount of project;
- d. Total project duration;
- e. Key staff assigned to the referenced project that will be designated for work under this Solicitation; and

f. Client project manager name, telephone number, and e-mail address.

The Board checks references by e-mail. Respondents who do not provide accurate e-mail addresses waive the right to have those references considered in the evaluation of their Solicitation Responses.

#### 5.4 Major Subcontractor Information

In addition to the requirements of Article II, Respondent must identify any major subcontractors whom Respondent intends to utilize in performing 15% or more of the Project. Respondent must indicate whether or not Respondent holds any financial interest in any major subcontractor. It may be required as a condition of award that an authorized officer or agent of each proposed major subcontractor sign a statement to the effect that the subcontractor has read, and will agree to abide by, Respondent's obligations under any contract awarded pursuant to this Solicitation.

If a major subcontractor will not be utilized for this Project, so indicate in the appropriate section of the Solicitation Response.

#### 5.5 LITIGATION HISTORY

Respondent must include in its Solicitation Response a complete disclosure of any actual or alleged breaches of contract it has engaged in. In addition, Respondent must disclose any civil or criminal litigation or investigation pending at any time during the last three years that involves Respondent or in which Respondent has been judged guilty or liable. For each instance of litigation or investigation, Respondent shall list: basic case information (e.g., cause number/case number, venue information, names of parties, name of investigating entity); a description of claims alleged by or against Respondent or its parent, subsidiary, or other affiliate; for each resolved case, a description of the disposition of Respondent's involvement (e.g., settled, dismissed, judgment entered, etc.).

Failure to comply with the terms of this provision may disqualify any Respondent. Solicitation Responses may be rejected based upon Respondent's prior history with the state of Texas or with any other party that demonstrates, without limitation, unsatisfactory performance, adversarial or contentious demeanor, or significant failure(s) to meet contractual obligations.

If Respondent has no litigation history, as described above, so indicate in the appropriate section of the Solicitation Response.

#### 5.6 CONFLICTS

Respondent must disclose any potential conflict of interest it may have in providing the services described in this Solicitation, including all existing or prior arrangements. Please include any activities of affiliated or parent organizations and individuals who may be

assigned to manage this account. <u>If Respondent has no conflicts</u>, as described above, so indicate in the appropriate section of the Solicitation Response.

#### 5.7 SAFETY INFORMATION

Respondent shall provide its workers' compensation experience modification rate (EMR) for the last five years. Respondents should submit this information on their insurance carrier's signed letterhead. Also, please submit the name and job title of the person in your organization who manages your safety program, and a description of that program. A copy of your safety manual may also be required. The safety manual will become part of the contract if your Solicitation Response is selected.

#### 5.8 PAYMENT BONDS

Contractor may be required to tender to the Board, prior to commencing any work, payment bonds, as required by Chapter 2253, Texas Government Code.

A Payment Bond is required if the Contract Price is in excess of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$25,000.00).

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

-16-

# **ARTICLE VI. COST PROPOSAL**

# 6.1 COST PROPOSAL

Respondents must submit a Cost Proposal on the Contractor's Proposal Form (CPF), **Exhibit C**, and return it with the other documents required of this Solicitation.

The Cost Proposal provided is for the products and/or services as specified in this Solicitation and shall include all labor, materials, tools, supplies, equipment, and personnel, including, but not limited to, travel expenses, associated costs and incidental costs necessary to provide the products and services per the minimum specifications, requirements, provisions, terms, and conditions set forth in this Solicitation.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

# **ARTICLE VII. TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

#### 7.1 GENERAL CONDITIONS

#### 7.1.1 Amendment

The Board reserves the right to alter, amend, or modify any provision of this Solicitation, or to withdraw this Solicitation, at any time prior to the award, if it is in the best interest of the Board.

#### 7.1.2 Informalities

The Board reserves the right to waive minor informalities and irregularities in any Solicitation Response received.

#### 7.1.3 Rejection

The Board reserves the right to reject any or all Solicitation Responses received prior to contract award.

# 7.1.4 Irregularities

Any irregularities or lack of clarity in this Solicitation should be brought to the attention of the point-of-contact listed in Section 3.2.1 as soon as possible, so that corrective addenda may be furnished to prospective Respondents via the ESBD.

#### 7.1.5 Offer Period

Solicitation Responses shall be binding for a period of 120 days after they are opened. Respondents may extend the time for which their Solicitation Response will be honored. Upon contract execution, prices agreed upon by the Respondent(s) are an irrevocable offer for the term of the contract and any contract extension(s). No other costs, rates, or fees shall be payable to the Respondent unless expressly agreed upon in writing by the Board.

# 7.1.6 Open Records

The Board are government agencies subject to the Texas Public Information Act (PIA), Chapter 552, Texas Government Code. The Solicitation Response and other information submitted to the Board by the Respondent are subject to release as public information. The Solicitation Response and other submitted information shall be presumed to be subject to disclosure unless a specific exception to disclosure under the PIA applies. If it is necessary for the Respondent to include proprietary or otherwise confidential information in its Solicitation Response or other submitted information, the Respondent must clearly label that proprietary or

confidential information and identify the specific exception to disclosure of that information in the PIA. Merely making a blanket claim that the entire Solicitation Response is protected from disclosure because it contains some proprietary information is not acceptable and shall make the entire Solicitation Response subject to release under the PIA. In order to trigger the process of seeking an Attorney General opinion on the release of proprietary or confidential information, the specific provisions of the Solicitation Response the Respondent considers proprietary or confidential must be clearly labeled as described above. Any information which is not clearly identified as proprietary or confidential shall be deemed to be subject to disclosure pursuant to the PIA, except as provided by law. Respondents are required to make any information created or exchanged with the state pursuant to this solicitation and any contract that may result from this solicitation, and not otherwise excepted from disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act, available in a format that is accessible by the public at no additional charge to the state.

Information related to the performance of this contract may be subject to the PIA and will be withheld from public disclosure or released only in accordance therewith. Respondent shall make any information created or exchanged with the state/Board, and not otherwise excepted from disclosure under the PIA, available in a format that is accessible by the public at no additional charge to the state/Board. Respondent shall make any information required under the PIA available to the Board in Portable Document Format (PDF) or any other format agreed between the parties. The original copy of each Solicitation Response shall be retained in the official files of the agency as a public record.

Solicitation Responses and all other documents associated with this Solicitation will be withheld or released upon written request only in accordance with the PIA. To the extent that a Respondent wishes to prevent the disclosure of portions of its Solicitation Response to the public, Respondent shall demonstrate the applicability of any exception to disclosure provided under the PIA in accordance with the procedures prescribed by the PIA. Respondent may clearly label individual documents "confidential" or "trade secret" to demonstrate that it believes certain information is excepted from disclosure and may legally be withheld from the public. Respondent thereby agrees to indemnify and defend the Board for honoring such a designation. The failure of Respondent to clearly label such documents shall constitute a complete waiver of any and all claims for damages caused by the Board's release of these records.

Pursuant to Texas Government Code Chapter 2261, any contract that results from this Solicitation, including selected Respondent's Solicitation Response, shall be posted to the Board's website.

# 7.1.7 Contract Responsibility

Respondent shall be solely responsible for the performance of all contractual obligations that may result from an award based on this Solicitation. Respondent shall not be relieved of its obligations for any nonperformance by its subcontractors.

#### 7.1.8 Public Disclosure

Respondent will not advertise that it is doing business with the Board or use a contract resulting from this Solicitation as a marketing or sales tool without prior written consent of the Board. Furthermore, Respondent may not distribute or disclose this Solicitation to any other vendors or companies without permission from the Board.

#### 7.1.9 Remedies

All remedies available to the Board for breach or anticipatory breach of any contract that results from this Solicitation are cumulative and may be exercised concurrently or separately, and the exercise of any one remedy shall not be deemed an election of such remedy to the exclusion of other remedies. Liquidated damages, actual damages, cost projections, and/or injunctive relief may also be invoked either separately or combined with any other remedy in accordance with applicable law.

#### 7.2 INSURANCE

# 7.2.1 Required Coverages

For the duration of any contract resulting from this Solicitation, Respondent shall acquire insurance with financially sound and reputable independent insurers, in the type and amounts as follows:

a) Commercial General Liability – Occurrence: \$1,000,000 Commercial General Liability – Aggregate: \$2,000,000

## b) Workers Compensation & Employers Liability

Provider must maintain Workers' Compensation insurance coverage in accordance with statutory limits.

Workers Compensation: Statutory Limits Employers Liability: Each Accident \$1,000,000 Disease - Each Employee \$1,000,000 Disease - Policy Limit \$1,000,000 This website (coverage starts with Chapter 406 of the Labor Code) addresses what Texas requires of Workers Compensation: http://www.tdi.texas.gov/wc/act/index.html

c) Commercial Automobile Liability – coverage of \$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit

The required coverage is to be written with companies licensed in the State of Texas, with an "A-" rating or better from A.M. Best, and authorized to provide the corresponding coverage. Work on any contract shall not begin until after Respondent has submitted acceptable evidence of insurance. Failure to maintain insurance coverage or acceptable alternative methods of insurance shall be deemed a breach of contract.

# 7.2.2 Alternative Insurability

Notwithstanding the preceding, the Board reserves the right to consider reasonable alternative methods of insuring the contract in lieu of the insurance policies customarily required. It will be Respondent's responsibility to recommend to the Board alternative methods of insuring the contract. Any alternatives proposed by Respondent should be accompanied by a detailed explanation regarding Respondent's inability to obtain the required insurance and/or bonds. The Board shall be the sole and final judge as to the adequacy of any substitute form of insurance coverage.

# 7.3 PROTEST

Any Respondent unsuccessful or aggrieved in connection with this Solicitation may file a protest in accordance with Title 31, Section 3.50 of the Texas Administrative Code.

#### 7.4 CONTRACT TERMS AND SOLICITATION ACCEPTANCE

#### 7.4.1 Terms and Conditions

**Exhibit B**, Sample Contract, is the standard contract form used by the Board and includes the terms and conditions to which each Provider must substantially agree for the Board to enter into a contract with Provider; please carefully review the terms and conditions therein. The terms and conditions in **Exhibit B** are subject to modification by the Board prior to the execution of any contract that may result from this Solicitation. The Board may, in its sole discretion, engage in good-faith negotiation of terms and conditions with Providers but has limited discretion to do so.

Each final contract must substantially conform to the terms and conditions shown in **Exhibit B**. Each final contract must also include all contract provisions required by applicable laws and regulations, which may include, without limitation, all

contract provisions prescribed in Title 10, Subtitles D and F of the Texas Government Code and all contract provisions prescribed in the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts' "State of Texas Procurement and Contract Management Guide." Substantial contract revision requests or unreasonably protracted contract negotiations may result in a termination of negotiations with Provider and rescission of a contract award.

# 7.4.2 Affirmations and Solicitation Acceptance

Execution of <u>Exhibit A</u> of this Solicitation, *Affirmations and Solicitation Acceptance*, shall constitute an agreement to all terms and conditions specified in this Solicitation.

#### 7.5 VENDOR PERFORMANCE REPORTING

The Board is required by rule (34 TAC §20.509) to report vendor performance through the Vendor Performance Tracking System (VPTS). Additional information on this system can be found on the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts website through this link: <a href="https://comptroller.texas.gov/purchasing/programs/vendor-performance-tracking/">https://comptroller.texas.gov/purchasing/programs/vendor-performance-tracking/</a>

As of January 24, 2017, the VPTS reporting methodology was revised so that vendors are assigned a letter grade (A-F) rather than the historic satisfactory/unsatisfactory ratings. The report grades for historic reports will be displayed as "Legacy Satisfactory" or "Legacy Unsatisfactory." New reports will be graded on the A-F scale as now required by statute. A Respondent's past performance shall be measured in the VPTS by a letter grade that combines any historic ratings with ratings using the new letter grade system in the method described in 34 TAC §20.115.

The Board is required to consider past performance when determining contract award as part of the "Best Value" standard, in compliance with applicable provisions of Texas Government Code §§2155.074, 2155.075 and 2156.125. The Board may conduct reference checks with other entities regarding past performance. In addition to evaluating performance through the VPTS, the Board may examine other sources of vendor performance including, but not limited to, notices of termination, cure notices, assessments of liquidated damages, litigation, audit reports, and non-renewals of contracts. Any such investigations shall be at the sole discretion of the Board, and any negative findings, as determined by the Board, may result in non-award to the Respondent.

#### REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

# **ARTICLE VIII. SUBMISSION CHECKLIST**

This checklist is provided for Respondent's convenience only and identifies documents that must be submitted with this Solicitation to be considered responsive. Any Solicitation Responses received without these requisite documents may be deemed nonresponsive and may not be considered for contract award.

# **A COMPLETE SOLICITATION PACKAGE SHALL INCLUDE:**

# Please present documents in the following order:

1.	<ul> <li>Exhibit A, Affirmations and Solicitation Acceptance</li> <li>If Respondent is a Corporation or other legal entity, attach a corporate resolution or other appropriate official documentation, which states that the person signing this Solicitation Response is an authorized person that can legally bind the corporation or entity.</li> <li>Attach proof of registration with the Texas Secretary of State.</li> <li>Attach a copy of IRS Letter 147C, Verification of Employer Identification Number, or any IRS document listing both the EIN and entity name on IRS letterhead.</li> </ul>		-
2.	Signed Acknowledgments of Addenda (if applicable)		_
3.	Summary of Minimum Qualifications	(Section 4.1.2)	_
4.	Company Narrative	(Section 5.1.1)	_
5.	Company Profile	(Section 5.1.2)	_
6.	Key Staffing Profile	(Section 5.1.3)	_
7.	Technical Proposal	(Section 5.2)	_
8.	References	(Section 5.3)	_
9.	Major Subcontractor Information (if applicable)	(Section 5.4)	_
10.	Litigation History (if applicable)	(Section 5.5)	_
11.	Conflicts (if applicable)	(Section 5.6)	_
12.	Safety Information	(Section 5.7)	_
14.	14. Contractor's Proposal Form (Section 6.1)		



#### GENERAL AFFIRMATIONS AND SOLICITATION ACCEPTANCE

Execution of this **Exhibit A**, constitutes an agreement to all terms and conditions in the Solicitation, including, without limitation, this **Exhibit A**. If Respondent fails to sign this **Exhibit A** or signs it with a false statement, Respondent's Solicitation Response and any resulting contract(s) shall be void. Respondent agrees without exception to the following general affirmations and acknowledges that any contract resulting from this Solicitation may be terminated and payment withheld if any of the following affirmations or certifications are inaccurate:

- 1. Respondent represents and warrants that all statements and information prepared and submitted in its Solicitation Response are current, complete, true, and accurate. Submitting a Solicitation Response with a false statement or making a material misrepresentation during the performance of a contract is a material breach of contract and may void the Solicitation Response and any resulting contract.
- 2. Pursuant to Section 2155.003 of the Texas Government Code, Respondent represents and warrants that it has not given, offered to give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter any economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor, or service to a public servant in connection with the submitted Solicitation Response.
- 3. Pursuant to Section 2155.004(a) of the Texas Government Code, Respondent certifies that neither Respondent nor any person or entity represented by Respondent has received compensation from the GLO to participate in the preparation of the specifications or solicitation on which its Solicitation Response is based. Under Section 2155.004(b) of the Texas Government Code, Respondent certifies that the individual or business entity named in its Solicitation Response is not ineligible to receive the specified contract and acknowledges that the contract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate. This Section does not prohibit a Respondent from providing free technical assistance.
- 4. Under the Texas Family Code, Section 231.006, a child support obligor who is more than 30 days delinquent in paying child support and a business entity in which the obligor is a sole proprietor, partner, shareholder, or owner with an ownership interest of at least 25 percent is not eligible to receive payments from state funds under a contract to provide property, materials, or services. Under Section 231.006, Texas Family Code, the vendor or applicant [Respondent] certifies that the individual or business entity named in this contract, bid, or application [Solicitation Response] is not ineligible to receive the specified grant, loan, or payment. The Solicitation Response must include the name and social security number of any individual or sole proprietor and each partner, shareholder, or owner with an ownership interest of at least 25 percent of the business entity submitting the bid or application. This information must be provided prior to execution of any contract resulting from this Solicitation.
- 5. The GLO is federally mandated to adhere to the directions provided in the President's Executive Order (EO) 13224, blocking property and prohibiting transactions with persons who commit, threaten to commit, or support terrorism and any subsequent changes made to it. The GLO will cross-reference Respondents/vendors with the federal System for Award Management (<a href="https://www.sam.gov/">https://www.sam.gov/</a>), which includes the United States Treasury's Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) Specially Designated National (SDN) list. Respondent certifies: 1) that Respondent and its principals are eligible to participate in this transaction and have not been subjected to suspension, debarment, proposed debarment, or similar ineligibility or exclusion by any federal, state, or local governmental entity; 2) that Respondent is in compliance with the State of Texas statutes and rules relating to procurement; and 3) that Respondent is not listed on the federal government's terrorism watch list as described in Executive Order 13224. Entities ineligible for federal procurement are listed at <a href="https://www.sam.gov/">https://www.sam.gov/</a>. This provision shall be included in its entirety in all subcontracts to contracts resulting from this Solicitation.
- 6. Respondent agrees that any payments due under any contract resulting from this Solicitation will be applied towards any debt or delinquency Respondent owes to the State of Texas including, but not limited to, delinquent taxes, delinquent student loan payments, and delinquent child support.
- 7. In accordance with Section 669.003 of the Texas Government Code, relating to contracting with the executive head of a state agency, Respondent certifies that it is not (1) the executive head of the GLO, (2) a person who at any time during the four years before the date of the contract was the executive head of the GLO, or (3) a person who employs a current or former executive head of a state agency.

- 8. If any contract resulting from this Solicitation is for services, Respondent shall comply with Section 2155.4441 of the Texas Government Code, requiring the purchase of products and materials produced in the State of Texas in performing service contracts.
- 9. Respondent shall retain in its records the Solicitation and its Solicitation Response and all documents related to this Solicitation or any contract resulting from this Solicitation. Unless a longer retention period is specified by applicable federal law or regulation, Respondent may destroy such records only after the seventh anniversary of the date: the contract is completed or expires; or all issues that arise from any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit, open records request, administrative review, or other action involving the Solicitation, Solicitation Response, contract, or related documents are resolved. Respondent acknowledges that the State has a right of access to information in Respondent's possession relating to State property and agrees to make such information reasonably available upon request of the GLO.
- 10. The state auditor may conduct an audit or investigation of any entity receiving funds from the state directly under a contract resulting from this Solicitation or indirectly through a subcontract under such contract. The acceptance of funds directly under such contract or indirectly through a subcontract under such contract acts as acceptance of the authority of the state auditor, under the direction of the legislative audit committee, to conduct an audit or investigation in connection with those funds. Under the direction of the legislative audit committee, an entity that is the subject of an audit or investigation by the state auditor must provide the state auditor with access to any information the state auditor considers relevant to the investigation or audit. Respondent shall ensure that this paragraph concerning the authority to audit funds received indirectly by subcontractors through a contract and the requirement to cooperate is included in any subcontract it awards. Any contract resulting from this Solicitation may be amended unilaterally by the GLO to comply with any rules and procedures of the state auditor in the implementation and enforcement of Section 2262.154 of the Texas Government Code.
- 11. In accordance with Section 2252.901 of the Texas Government Code, for the categories of contracts listed in that section, Respondent represents and warrants that none of its employees including, but not limited to, those authorized to provide services under the contract, were employees of the GLO during the twelve (12) month period immediately prior to the date of execution of the contract. Solely for professional services contracts as described by Chapter 2254 of the Texas Government Code, Respondent further represents and warrants that if a former employee of the GLO was employed by Respondent within one year of the employee's leaving the GLO, then such employee will not perform services on projects with Respondent that the employee worked on while employed by the GLO.
- 12. The Respondent shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, disability, color, religion, sex, age, or national origin. The Respondent shall take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed and that employees are treated without regard to their race, disability, color, sex, religion, age, or national origin. Such action includes, but is not limited to: employment, promotion, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. Respondent shall post notices, setting forth the provisions of this non-discrimination article, in conspicuous places available to employees or applicants for employment. Respondent shall include the above provisions in all subcontracts to any contract resulting from this Solicitation.
- 13. Respondent represents and warrants that, in accordance with Section 2155.005 of the Texas Government Code, neither Respondent nor the firm, corporation, partnership, or institution represented by Respondent, or anyone acting for such a firm, corporation, partnership, or institution has (1) violated any provision of the Texas Free Enterprise and Antitrust Act of 1983, Chapter 15 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, or the federal antitrust laws, or (2) communicated directly or indirectly the contents of its Solicitation Response to any competitor or any other person engaged in the same line of business as Respondent.
- 14. By signing this Solicitation Response, Respondent certifies that if a Texas address is shown as the address of the Respondent, Respondent qualifies as a "Texas Bidder" as defined in Section 2155.444(c) of the Texas Government Code.
- 15. Respondent understands that the GLO does not tolerate any type of fraud. The GLO's policy is to promote consistent, legal, and ethical organizational behavior by assigning responsibilities and providing guidelines to enforce controls. Any violations of law, GLO policies, or standards of ethical conduct will be investigated, and appropriate actions will be taken. Respondents are expected to report any possible fraudulent or dishonest acts, waste, or abuse to the GLO's Internal Audit Director at 512.463.6078 or Tracey.Hall@glo.texas.gov.

- 16. Respondent certifies that it will comply with the federal Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, the Immigration Act of 1990, and the Immigration Act of 1996 regarding employment, employment verification, and retention of verification forms of individuals who will prospectively perform work described in this proposal.
- 17. Sections 2155.006 and 2261.053 of the Texas Government Code, prohibit state agencies from accepting a Solicitation Response or awarding a contract that includes proposed financial participation by a person who, in the past five years, has been convicted of violating a federal law or assessed a penalty in connection with a contract involving relief for Hurricane Rita, Hurricane Katrina, or any other disaster, as defined by Section 418.004 of the Texas Government Code, occurring after September 24, 2005. Under Sections 2155.006 and 2261.053 of the Texas Government Code, Respondent certifies that the individual or business entity named in this Response is not ineligible to receive the specified contract and acknowledges that such contract may be terminated, and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate.
- 18. Respondent represents and warrants that it shall comply with the applicable provisions of and rules and regulations related to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 (41 U.S.C. §§ 8101-8106).
- 19. The Respondent represents that payment to the Respondent and the Respondent's receipt of appropriated or other funds under any contract resulting from this Solicitation are not prohibited by Section 556.005 or Section 556.008 of the Texas Government Code.
- 20. If the Solicitation is for completion of a "project" (as defined by Texas Government Code §2252.201) in which iron or steel products will be used, Respondent agrees any iron or steel product produced through a "manufacturing process" (as defined by Texas Government Code §2252.201) and used in the project shall be produced in the United States.
- 21. If Texas Government Code Chapter 2270 prohibiting state contracts with companies boycotting Israel applies to Respondent and any contract awarded to Respondent pursuant to this Solicitation, then Respondent verifies it does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of any contract awarded to Respondent pursuant to this Solicitation.
- 22. If Respondent is submitting a Solicitation Response for the purchase or lease of computer equipment, then Respondent certifies it is in compliance with Subchapter Y, Chapter 361 of the Texas Health and Safety Code related to the Computer Equipment Recycling Program and the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality rules in Title 30 Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 328.
- 23. Upon the GLO's request, Respondent shall provide copies of its most recent business continuity and disaster recovery plans.
- 24. If the Solicitation is for consulting services, as defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 2254, in accordance with Section 2254.033 of the Texas Government Code, Respondent certifies it does not employ an individual who has been employed by the GLO or another agency at any time during the two years preceding the submission of the Solicitation Response or, in the alternative, Respondent has disclosed in its Solicitation Response the following: (i) the nature of the previous employment with the GLO or the other agency; (ii) the date the employment was terminated; and (iii) the annual rate of compensation for the employment at the time of its termination.
- 25. Respondent must use the dispute resolution process provided for in Chapter 2260 of the Texas Government Code to attempt to resolve any dispute arising under any contract resulting from this Solicitation.
- 26. Any contract resulting from this Solicitation is contingent upon the continued availability of lawful appropriations by the Texas Legislature. Respondent understands that all obligations of the GLO under a contract resulting from this Solicitation are subject to the availability of state funds. If such funds are not appropriated or become unavailable, the GLO may terminate such contract. Any contract resulting from this Solicitation shall not be construed as creating a debt on behalf of the GLO in violation of Article III, Section 49a of the Texas Constitution.
- 27. Respondent represents and warrants that it is not engaged in business with Iran, Sudan, or a foreign terrorist organization, as prohibited by Section 2252.152 of the Texas Government Code.
- 28. Any contract resulting from this Solicitation shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to the conflicts of law provisions. The venue of any suit arising under the contract is fixed in any court of competent jurisdiction of Travis County, Texas, unless the specific venue is otherwise identified in a statute which directly names or otherwise identifies its applicability to the GLO.

- 29. Respondent has disclosed in writing to the GLO all existing or potential conflicts of interest relative to the performance of any contract resulting from this Solicitation.
- 30. The GLO will comply with the Texas Public Information Act (Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code) as interpreted by judicial rulings and opinions of the Attorney General of the State of Texas. Information, documentation, and other material associated with this Solicitation or any resulting contract may be subject to public disclosure pursuant to the Texas Public Information Act. In accordance with Section 2252.907 of the Texas Government Code, Respondent shall make any information created or exchanged with the State pursuant to the Solicitation and any resulting contract, and not otherwise excepted from disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act, available in a format that is accessible by the public at no additional charge to the State.
- 31. The person signing this Solicitation Response represents and warrants that he/she is duly authorized and legally empowered to submit this Solicitation Response, execute a contract on behalf of Respondent, and contractually bind the Respondent.
- 32. Respondent expressly acknowledges that state funds may not be expended in connection with the purchase of an automated information system unless that system meets certain statutory requirements relating to accessibility by persons with visual impairments. Accordingly, Respondent represents and warrants that any technology provided to the GLO for purchase under this Solicitation is capable, either by virtue of features included within the technology or because it is readily adaptable by use with other technology, of: providing equivalent access for effective use by both visual and non-visual means; presenting information, including prompts used for interactive communications, in formats intended for non-visual use; and being integrated into networks for obtaining, retrieving, and disseminating information used by individuals who are not blind or visually impaired. For purposes of this Section, the phrase "equivalent access" means a substantially similar ability to communicate with or make use of the technology, either directly by features incorporated within the technology or by other reasonable means such as assistive devices or services which would constitute reasonable accommodations under the Americans With Disabilities Act or similar state or federal laws. Examples of methods by which equivalent access may be provided include, but are not limited to, keyboard alternatives to mouse commands and other means of navigating graphical displays, and customizable display appearance.
- 33. If any contract resulting from this Solicitation is for the purchase or lease of covered television equipment as defined by Section 361.91(3) of the Texas Health and Safety Code, Respondent certifies its compliance with Subchapter Z, Chapter 361 of the Texas Health and Safety Code, related to the Television Equipment Recycling Program.
- 34. The requirements of Subchapter J, Chapter 552, Government Code, may apply to a contract awarded under this Solicitation and Respondent agrees that the contract can be terminated if Respondent knowingly or intentionally fails to comply with a requirement of that subchapter.
- 35. If Respondent, in its performance of a contract awarded under this Solicitation, has access to a state computer system or database, Respondent must complete a cybersecurity training program certified under Texas Government Code Section 2054.519, as selected by the GLO. Respondent must complete the cybersecurity training program during the initial term of the contract and during any renewal period. If awarded a contract, Respondent must verify in writing to the GLO its completion of the cybersecurity training program.
- 36. Under Section 2155.0061, Government Code, the Respondent certifies that the individual or business entity named in this bid (Solicitation Response) or contract is not ineligible to receive the specified contract and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated, and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate.
- 37. Respondent certifies that it does not require its customers to provide any documentation certifying the customer's COVID-19 vaccination or post-transmission recovery on entry to, to gain access to, or to receive service from the Respondent's business. Respondent acknowledges that such a vaccine or recovery requirement would make Respondent ineligible for a state-funded contract.
- 38. Pursuant to Government Code Section 2274.0102, Respondent certifies that neither it nor its parent company, nor any affiliate of Respondent or its parent company, is: (1) majority owned or controlled by citizens or governmental entities of China, Iran, North Korea, Russia, or any other country designated by the Governor under Government Code Section 2274.0103, or (2) headquartered in any of those countries.
- 39. If Respondent is required to make a verification pursuant to Section 2274.002 of the Texas Government Code, Respondent verifies that Respondent does not boycott energy companies and will not boycott energy companies during the term of any contract resulting from this Solicitation. If Respondent does not make that verification, Respondent must

notify the GLO and state why the verification is not required.

- 40. If Respondent is required to make a verification pursuant to Section 2274.002 of the Texas Government Code, Respondent verifies that it (1) does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a "firearm entity" or "firearm trade association" as those terms are defined in Texas Government Code section 2274.001 and (2) will not discriminate during the term of any contract resulting from this Solicitation against a firearm entity or firearm trade association. If Respondent does not make that verification, Respondent must notify the GLO and state why the verification is not required.
- 41. If Respondent is a "professional sports team" as defined by Texas Occupations Code Section 2004.002, Respondent will play the United States national anthem at the beginning of each team sporting event held at the Respondent's home venue or other venue controlled by Respondent for the event. Failure to comply with this obligation constitutes a default of any contract resulting from this Solicitation, and immediately subjects Respondent to the penalties for default, such as repayment of money received or ineligibility for additional money. In addition, Respondent may be debarred from contracting with the State. The GLO or the Attorney General may strictly enforce this provision.

Supplies, materials, equipment, or services produced in Texas/offered by Texas bidders or Texas bidder that is

Check below if preference claimed under Title 34 Texas Administrative Code § 20.306.

	owned by a service-disabled veteran
	Agricultural products produced/grown in Texas
	Agricultural products and services offered by Texas bidders
	Texas vegetation native to the region for landscaping purposes
	USA produced supplies, materials, or equipment
	Products of persons with mental or physical disabilities
	Products made of recycled, remanufactured, or environmentally sensitive materials, including recycled steel
	Covered television equipment
	Energy efficient products
	Rubberized asphalt paving material
	Recycled motor oil and lubricants
	Products and services from economically depressed or blighted areas
	Products produced at facilities located on formerly contaminated property
	Vendors that meet or exceed air quality standards
	Paper containing recycled fibers
	Recycled Computer Equipment of other manufacturers
	Foods of Higher Nutritional Value
	Travel agents residing in Texas
	read, understand, and agree to comply with the terms and conditions specified in this Solicitation Response. ing "YES" indicates acceptance, while checking "NO" denotes non-acceptance.
YES	NO

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:	
Authorized Signature of the person authorized to bind Respondent to any contract that may result from this Solicitation <sup>1</sup>	
Date	
Printed Name and Title of Signatory Full Legal Name of Respondent's company as registered with the Texas Secretary of State, and as it should appear on any Contract resulting from	
this Solicitation <sup>2</sup> Respondent's Employer Identification Number (must match IRS Letter) <sup>3</sup>	
Telephone	
Email	
Address	
City/State/Zip	

 $<sup>^{1}</sup>$  If Respondent is a Corporation or other legal entity, attach a corporate resolution or other appropriate official documentation, which states that the person signing this Solicitation Response is an authorized person that can legally bind the corporation or entity.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Attach proof of registration with the Texas Secretary of State.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Attach a copy of IRS Letter 147C, Verification of Employer Identification Number, or any IRS document listing both the EIN and Entity name on IRS letterhead.





# SAMPLE CONTRACT GLO CONTRACT No. 22-139-000-D442

THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE and the VETERANS LAND BOARD (collectively the "GLO") and VENDOR, Texas Identification Number (TIN) (NUMBER) ("Provider"), each a "Party" and collectively "the Parties," enter into the following contract for services (the "Contract") pursuant to applicable provisions of Texas Government Code, Title 10, Subtitles D and F.

# I. DEFINITIONS, INTERPRETIVE PROVISIONS, AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

#### 1.01 **DEFINITIONS**

- "<u>Administrative and Audit Regulations</u>" means all applicable statutes, regulations, and other laws governing administration or audit of this Contract, which may include Title 2, Part 200, Code of Federal Regulations and Chapter 321 and Title 10, Subtitles D and F of the Texas Government Code.
- "Amendment" means a written agreement, executed by the Parties' authorized representatives, that documents changes to the Contract.
- "<u>Attachment</u>" means documents, terms, conditions, or additional information physically attached to this Contract after the execution page or incorporated by reference herein.
- "Comptroller" means the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts.
- "Contract" means this entire document, its Attachments and Amendments, and documents expressly incorporated by reference herein.
- "<u>Deliverables</u>" means a unit or increment of work—including any item, report, data, document, photograph, drawing, process, computer program or code, or other submission—that is required to be delivered, in whatever form, under the terms of this Contract.
- "<u>Fiscal Year</u>" means the period beginning September 1 and ending August 31 each year, which is the annual accounting period for the State of Texas.
- "GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles.
- "GASB" means the Governmental Accounting Standards Board.
- "General Affirmations" means the terms and conditions in **Attachment A**, attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes, that Provider affirms and agrees to by executing this Contract.
- "GLO" means the Texas General Land Office and its officers, employees, and designees, acting in their official capacities.
- "HSP" means historically underutilized business subcontracting plan, as described by Chapter 2161 of the Texas Government Code.

- "<u>HUB</u>" means historically underutilized business, as defined by Chapter 2161 of the Texas Government Code.
- "Intellectual Property" means patents, rights to apply for patents, trademarks, trade names, service marks, domain names, copyrights and all applications and worldwide registration of such, schematics, industrial models, inventions, know-how, trade secrets, computer software programs, intangible proprietary information, other commercially valuable products of the human intellect, and all federal, state, or international registrations or applications for any of the foregoing.
- "Mentor Protégé" means the Comptroller's leadership program found at https://comptroller.texas.gov/purchasing/vendor/hub/mentor.php.
- "Notice to Proceed," or "NTP," means the written document the GLO issues to Provider establishing the date on which Provider may begin work under this Contract.
- "Project" means the services described in Section 1.03 of this Contract.
- "Project Manager" means the GLO representative responsible for the day-to-day management of the Project and the direction of GLO staff and independent contractors performing work relating thereto.
- "Prompt Pay Act" means Chapter 2251 of the Texas Government Code.
- "Public Information Act" means Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code.
- "Solicitation" means GLO RFP No. X0025872B-SV (including any Attachments and addenda), which is incorporated herein by reference for all purposes in its entirety.
- "Solicitation Response" means Provider's full and complete response to the Solicitation. The Solicitation Response is incorporated herein by reference for all purposes in its entirety, including any attachments and addenda.
- "Subcontractor" means a person or entity that contracts with Provider to perform part or all of Provider's obligations under this Contract.

### 1.02 Interpretive Provisions

- (a) The meaning of a defined term applies to its singular and plural forms.
- (b) The words "hereof," "herein," "hereunder," and similar words refer to this Contract as a whole and not to any particular provision, section, Attachment, or schedule of this Contract unless otherwise specified.
- (c) The word "including" means "including, without limitation."
- (d) Unless otherwise expressly provided, a reference to a contract includes subsequent amendments and other modifications thereto executed according to the contract's terms, and a reference to a statute, regulation, ordinance, or other law includes subsequent amendments, renumbering, recodification, and other modifications thereto by the enacting authority.
- (e) The captions and headings of this Contract are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect interpretation of this Contract.
- (f) The limitations, regulations, and policies contained herein are cumulative, and each must be performed in accordance with its terms without regard to other limitations, regulations, and policies affecting the same matter.

- (g) Unless otherwise expressly provided, reference to any GLO action by way of consent, approval, or waiver is deemed modified by the phrase "in its sole discretion." Notwithstanding the preceding, the GLO shall not unreasonably withhold or delay any such consent, approval, or waiver.
- (h) Time is of the essence in this Contract.
- (i) If this Contract and any Attachments conflict, such conflicts shall be resolved in the following order of precedence: first, the Contract, then Attachments to the Contract in this order: Attachment A, and Attachment B, the Solicitation, and the Solicitation Response.

## 1.03 PROJECT

- (a) Provider shall provide all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, superintendence, insurance, incidentals, and services necessary or required to fully repair and/or replace electrical components to the existing irrigation system at the Coastal Bend State Veterans Cemetery, in Corpus Christi, Texas, with Hunger branded products and components only, dig trench lines for wiring installation along with backfill and clean-up once wiring is installed, all as detailed in the Scope of Services in the Solicitation and Provider's Solicitation Response. All work must include a warranty for all newly installed system components and all work must be accomplished so as not to remove existing warranties (the "Project").
- (b) Provider must perform the Project in accordance with this Contract and all Attachments, the Solicitation, and the Solicitation Response.

## II. TERM

#### 2.01 DURATION

- (a) This Contract is effective as of the date executed by the last Party (the "Effective Date") and shall terminate on August 31, 2022. The Board, at its own discretion, and subject to applicable limitations in the General Appropriations Act and other law, may extend any contract awarded pursuant to this Solicitation for up to one additional 30-day term, subject to terms and conditions mutually agreeable to both parties.
- (b) This Contract is effective for the term specified herein. Any services Provider performs before the Effective Date or after the Contract's termination or expiration are performed at Provider's sole risk and the GLO may choose not to compensate Provider for such services.
- (c) Notwithstanding the Effective Date of this Contract, Provider must not incur charges or begin work before the date indicated on the GLO's written Notice to Proceed (NTP). The GLO may deliver the NTP to Provider by email or fax. Any services Provider performs before the date established in the NTP or after the Contract's termination are performed at Provider's sole risk and the GLO may choose not to compensate Provider for such services.

## 2.02 EARLY TERMINATION

The GLO may terminate this Contract by giving Provider written notice specifying a termination date at least thirty (30) days after the date of the notice. Upon receipt of a termination notice, Provider must immediately cease work, terminate all subcontracts,

and incur no further expense related to this Contract. Early termination shall be subject to the equitable settlement of the Parties' interests accrued up to the date of termination.

## 2.03 ABANDONMENT OR DEFAULT

If Provider abandons work or defaults on the Contract, the GLO may terminate the Contract without notice. Provider will not be considered in any re-solicitation of the services described herein and may not be considered in future solicitations for similar services, unless the specification or scope of work changes significantly. The GLO will determine the period of suspension based on the seriousness of the abandonment or default.

## **III. CONSIDERATION**

#### 3.01 COMPENSATION

The GLO will compensate Provider, in accordance with **Attachment A**, in an amount not to exceed **\$(VALUE)**.

## 3.02 TRAVEL EXPENSES

All travel and associated expenses, including all incidental costs, shall be the responsibility of the Provider.

### 3.03 Invoices

Invoices must:

- (a) be submitted to <u>vendorinvoices@glo.texas.gov</u>
- (b) be supported by documentation (including itemized receipts) that, in the judgment of the GLO, allows for full substantiation of the costs incurred; and
- (c) prominently display GLO Contract Number 22-139-000-D442.

## 3.04 PAYMENT

The Prompt Pay Act generally applies to payments to Provider. However, the Prompt Pay Act does not apply if Provider does not send invoices that comply with this Contract to vendorinvoices@glo.texas.gov. If Provider does not submit invoices in strict accordance with the instructions in this Contract, payment of invoices may be significantly delayed. The GLO will not pay interest, fees, or other penalties for late payments resulting from Provider's failure to submit invoices in strict accordance with the instructions in this Contract.

## IV. PERFORMANCE, AFFIRMATIONS, AND ASSURANCES

#### 4.01 PERFORMANCE WARRANTY

- (a) Provider warrants that it will perform all services under this Contract in a manner consistent with the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the same profession currently practicing under similar circumstances.
- (b) Provider warrants that all Deliverables it completes under this Contract will meet or exceed the standards of Provider's trade, profession, or industry; meet or exceed the specifications set forth in the Attachments; and be fit for ordinary use, of good quality, and with no material defects.
- (c) If Provider submits Deliverables that do not meet specifications, fails to complete Deliverables timely, or fails to perform its obligations under this Contract, the GLO may require Provider, at its sole expense, to:

- (i) repair or replace Deliverables that do not meet specifications,
- (ii) refund payment for Deliverables that do not meet specifications and accept the return of such Deliverables, and
- (iii) take necessary action to ensure that future performance and Deliverables meet specifications and conform to the Contract.

## 4.02 GENERAL AFFIRMATIONS

Provider certifies it has reviewed the **General Affirmations** in <u>Attachment A</u> and that Provider is in compliance with all applicable requirements contained therein. Provider affirms and agrees to all conditions contained in Attachment A.

## V. STATE FUNDING

## 5.01 STATE FUNDING

- (a) This Contract shall not be construed as creating any debt on behalf of the State of Texas or the GLO in violation of Article III, Section 49, of the Texas Constitution. The GLO's obligations hereunder are subject to the availability of state funds. If adequate funds are not appropriated or become unavailable, the GLO may terminate this Contract. In that event, the Parties shall be discharged from further obligations, subject to the equitable settlement of their interests accrued up to the date of termination.
- (b) Any claim by Provider for damages under this Contract may not exceed the amount of payment due and owing Provider or the amount of funds appropriated for payment but not yet paid to Provider. Nothing in this provision shall be construed as a waiver of the GLO's sovereign immunity.

## 5.02 RECAPTURE OF FUNDS

The GLO may recapture payments, including those for any unapproved expenditures, that it makes to Provider that exceed the maximum allowable rates; are not allowed under applicable laws, rules, or regulations; or are otherwise inconsistent with this Contract. Provider must refund such recaptured payments within 30 days after the GLO issues notice of recapture to Provider.

#### 5.03 OVERPAYMENT

Provider shall be liable to the GLO for any costs disallowed pursuant to financial and/or compliance audit(s) of funds received under this Contract. Provider shall reimburse such disallowed costs from funds other than those that Provider received under this Contract. Provider must refund disallowed costs and overpayments of funds received under this Contract to the GLO within 30 days after the GLO issues notice of overpayment to Provider.

## VI. OWNERSHIP AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

## 6.01 OWNERSHIP AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

(a) The GLO shall own, and Provider hereby irrevocably assigns to the GLO, all ownership rights, title, and interest in and to all Intellectual Property acquired or developed by Provider pursuant to this Contract, including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property in and to reports, drafts of reports, data, drawings, computer programs and codes, and/or any other information or materials acquired or developed by Provider under this Contract. The GLO may obtain and hold in its name any and all patents, copyrights, trademarks, service marks, registrations, or

- such other protections, including extensions and renewals thereof, as may be appropriate to the subject matter.
- (b) Provider must give the GLO and the State of Texas, as well as any person designated by the GLO or the State of Texas, all assistance and execute documents required to perfect the rights granted to the GLO herein, without any charge or expense beyond the stated amount payable to Provider for the services authorized under this Contract.

#### 6.02 COPYRIGHT

- (a) Provider agrees and acknowledges that all expressive content subject to copyright protection, including, without limitation, all reports, drafts of reports, drawings, artwork, photographs, video, computer programs and codes, and/or any other expressive content acquired or developed by Provider pursuant to this Contract (individually a "Work" and collectively the "Works") will be made the exclusive property of the GLO. Provider acknowledges that each Work is a "work made for hire" under the United States Copyright Act of 1976. All rights in and to each Work, including the copyright to the Work, shall be and remain the sole and exclusive property of the GLO.
- (b) If, for any reason, any Work or any portion of a Work is not a work made for hire, Provider hereby irrevocably assigns to the GLO ownership of all rights, title and interest in and to the Works or such portion of any Work. Such rights, title, and interest include, without limitation, the entire and exclusive copyright in the Works and all rights associated with the copyright, including reproduction rights, distribution rights, the right to prepare translations and other derivative works, and the right to display the Works in all formats and media now known or developed in the future.
- (c) Provider must give the GLO and the State of Texas, as well as any person designated by the GLO or the State of Texas, all assistance required to perfect the rights defined herein that were granted to the GLO, without any charge or expense beyond the stated amount payable to Provider for the services authorized under this Contract.

## 6.03 Publication

Reports, publications, presentations, and all other materials produced by Provider with funding provided in whole or in part under this Contract must carry on the front cover or title page of such items appropriate acknowledgement of financial or other support by the GLO and, if applicable, all federal entities providing funds or other support for the Project.

## VII. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

## 7.01 Insurance

For the duration of this Contract, Provider must acquire and maintain insurance and bonds with financially sound and reputable insurers licensed by the Texas Department of Insurance in the type, amount, and form required by <u>Attachment B</u>, Required Insurance, and <u>Attachment C</u>, Payment Bond, of this Contract. Provider must submit to the GLO certificates of insurance and other documents necessary to establish to the GLO's satisfaction that Provider carries the types and amounts of insurance specified in this Contract. If the insurance needs change or the GLO determines any policy does not comply with the terms of this Contract, Provider must secure such additional policies or

coverage that the GLO may reasonably request or that are required by law or regulation. If coverage expires during the term of this Contract, Provider must submit renewal certificates to the GLO evidencing continuity of coverage.

## 7.02 TAXES, WORKERS' COMPENSATION, AND UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

- (a) Provider shall be solely liable and responsible for payment of Provider's and Provider's employees' taxes of whatever kind, arising out of the execution or performance of the Contract. Provider must comply with all state and federal laws—including laws regarding wages, taxes, insurance, and workers' compensation—that apply to Provider or its employees. The GLO and the State of Texas shall not be liable to Provider or its officers, agents, employees, representatives, contractors, assignees, designees, or others for the payment of taxes or the provision of unemployment insurance, workers' compensation, or any benefit available to a state employee or employee of another governmental entity.
- Provider shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State of Texas, the GLO, (b) and/or their officers, agents, employees, representatives, contractors, assignees, and/or designees from and against any and all liability, actions, claims, demands, damages, proceedings, or suits and all related costs, attorney fees, and expenses arising out of, connected with, or resulting from tax liability, unemployment insurance, or workers' compensation in the execution or performance of the Contract and any purchase orders issued under the Contract. Provider shall be liable to pay all costs of defense, including attorneys' fees. Provider must coordinate its defense with the GLO and the Office of the Texas Attorney General or other GLO legal counsel if the GLO is a named defendant in any lawsuit arising out of the execution or performance of the Contract. Provider may not agree to the settlement of any such lawsuit or other claim without first obtaining the written consent of the GLO and, if applicable, the Office of the Attorney General or other GLO legal counsel. The Parties must furnish timely written notice to each other of any action, claim, demand, or suit described herein.

## 7.03 LEGAL OBLIGATIONS

For the duration of this Contract, Provider must procure and maintain any license, authorization, insurance policy, waiver, permit, qualification, or certification that a federal, state, county, or city statute, ordinance, law, or regulation requires Provider to hold to provide the goods or services required by this Contract. Provider must pay all taxes, assessments, fees, premiums, permit fees, and license fees required by law. Provider must pay any such government obligations not paid by its Subcontractors during performance of this Contract.

#### 7.04 INDEMNITY

Provider shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State of Texas, the GLO, and their officers, agents, employees, representatives, contractors, assignees, and designees from any liability, actions, claims, demands, damage, or suits and all related costs, attorney fees, and expenses arising out of, or resulting from any acts or omissions of Provider or its agents, employees, Subcontractors, order fulfillers, or Subcontractors' suppliers in the execution or performance of the Contract and any purchase orders issued under the Contract. Provider must coordinate its defense with the GLO and the Office of the Texas Attorney General or other GLO legal counsel if the GLO is a named defendant in any lawsuit arising out of the execution or performance of the Contract. Provider may not agree to settle any such lawsuit without the concurrence of the Office of the Texas

Attorney General or other GLO legal counsel. The Parties must furnish timely written notice to each other of any action, claim, demand, or suit described herein.

## 7.05 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFRINGEMENT

- Provider shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State of Texas, the GLO, (a) and/or their officers, agents, employees, representatives, contractors, assignees, and/or designees from and against any and all liability, actions, claims, demands, damages, proceedings, or suits and all related costs, attorney fees, and expenses arising out of, connected with, or resulting from infringement of any United States patent, copyright, trade or service mark, or any other intellectual or intangible property right that occurs in the execution or performance of the Contract and any purchase orders issued under the Contract. Provider shall be liable to pay all costs of defense, including attorney fees. Provider must coordinate its defense with the GLO and the Office of the Texas Attorney General or other GLO legal counsel if the GLO is a named defendant in any lawsuit arising out of the execution or performance of the Contract. Provider may not agree to settle any such lawsuit without the concurrence of the GLO and, if applicable, the Office of the Texas Attorney General or other GLO legal counsel. The Parties must furnish timely written notice to each other of any action, claim, demand, or suit described herein.
- (b) If Provider becomes aware of an actual or potential claim of Intellectual Property infringement caused by or resulting from Provider's performance of this Contract or the GLO provides Provider with notice of such claim, Provider must, at Provider's sole expense: (i) procure for the GLO the right to continue to use the affected portion of the product or service or (ii) modify or replace the affected portion of the product or service with a functionally equivalent or superior product or service so that the GLO's use is non-infringing.

## 7.06 ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS

Provider must not assign, transfer, or delegate any rights, obligations, or duties under this Contract without the prior written consent of the GLO. Any attempted assignment, transfer, or delegation in violation of this provision is void and without effect. Notwithstanding this provision, it is mutually understood and agreed that Provider may subcontract with others for some or all of the services to be performed. In any approved subcontracts, Provider must legally bind such Subcontractor to perform and make such Subcontractor subject to all the duties, requirements, and obligations of Provider as specified in this Contract. Nothing in this Contract shall be construed to relieve Provider of the responsibility for ensuring that the goods delivered and/or the services rendered by Provider and/or any of its Subcontractors comply with all the terms and provisions of this Contract. Provider will provide written notification to the GLO of any such Subcontractor performing fifteen percent (15%) or more of the work under this Contract. Such notification must include the name and Texas Identification Number of Subcontractor, the task(s) being performed, and the number of Subcontractor employees expected to work on the task.

## 7.07 HISTORICALLY UNDERUTILIZED BUSINESSES (HUBS) / MENTOR PROTÉGÉ PROGRAM

Provider must notify the GLO of HUB Subcontractors performing under this Contract through the submission of an HSP to the GLO for approval. During the term of the Contract, Provider must submit monthly compliance reports (Prime Contractor Progress Assessment Report) to <a href="https://example.com/HUB@glo.texas.gov"><u>HUB@glo.texas.gov</u></a> detailing any HUB Subcontractor participation. Provider must submit proposed modifications to its HSP to the GLO for prior approval through an HSP Change Order. Provider may not modify its HSP without

the GLO's prior written approval. If Provider modifies its HSP without the GLO's prior written approval, the GLO may initiate remedial action as provided in Chapter 2161 of the Texas Government Code.

In accordance with State law, it is the GLO's policy to assist in the participation of HUBs, whenever possible, in providing goods and services to the GLO. The GLO encourages its contractors to adhere to this same philosophy in selecting Subcontractors. The GLO encourages its contractors to partner with certified HUBs that participate in the Comptroller's Mentor Protégé Program.

#### 7.08 RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES

Provider is associated with the GLO only for the purposes and to the extent specified in this Contract. Provider is and shall be an independent contractor and, subject only to the terms of this Contract, shall have the sole right to supervise, manage, operate, control, and direct performance of the details incident to its duties under this Contract. Nothing contained in this Contract creates a partnership or joint venture, employer-employee or principal-agent relationships, or any liability whatsoever with respect to the indebtedness, liabilities, or obligations of Provider or any other party. Provider shall be solely responsible for, and the GLO shall have no obligation with respect to: withholding of income taxes, FICA, or any other taxes or fees; industrial or workers' compensation insurance coverage; accumulation of vacation leave or sick leave; or unemployment compensation coverage provided by the State.

## 7.09 COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS

In its performance of this Contract, Provider must comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, and regulations. Provider is deemed to know of and understand all applicable laws, statutes, ordinances, and regulations.

## 7.10 NOTICES

Any notices required under this Contract shall be deemed delivered when deposited either in the United States mail (postage paid, certified, return receipt requested) or with a common carrier (overnight, signature required) to the appropriate address below:

## **GLO**

Texas General Land Office 1700 N. Congress Avenue, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Austin, Texas 78701

Attention: Contract Management Division

### Provider

(Vendor) Street Address City, State zipcode Attention: (Vendor)

Notice given in any other manner shall be deemed effective only upon receipt by the Party to be notified. Either Party may change its address for notice by written notice to the other Party as herein provided.

#### 7.11 SEVERABILITY

If a court of competent jurisdiction determines any provision of this Contract is invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remaining terms, provisions, covenants, and conditions of this

Contract shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated.

## 7.12 FORCE MAJEURE

Except with respect to the obligation of payments under this Contract, if either of the Parties, after a good faith effort, is prevented from complying with any express or implied covenant of this Contract by reason of war; terrorism; rebellion; riots; strikes; acts of God; any valid order, rule, or regulation of governmental authority; or similar events that are beyond the control of the affected Party (collectively referred to as a "Force Majeure"), then, while so prevented, the affected Party's obligation to comply with such covenant shall be suspended, and the affected Party shall not be liable for damages for failure to comply with such covenant. In any such event, the Party claiming Force Majeure must promptly notify the other Party of the Force Majeure event in writing, and, if possible, such notice must set forth the extent and duration thereof. The Party claiming Force Majeure must exercise due diligence to prevent, eliminate, or overcome such Force Majeure event when it is possible to do so and must resume performance at the earliest possible date. However, if nonperformance continues for more than thirty (30) days, the GLO may terminate this Contract immediately upon written notification to Provider.

## 7.13 Entire Contract and Modification

This Contract, its Attachments, its Amendments, and any purchase order issued in conjunction with this Contract constitute the entire agreement of the Parties and are intended as a complete and exclusive statement of the promises, representations, negotiations, discussions, and other agreements made in connection with the subject matter hereof. Any additional or conflicting terms in any Attachment, Amendment, or purchase order shall be harmonized with this Contract to the extent possible. Except as provided herein, this Contract may be amended only by a mutual, written agreement executed by authorized representatives of the Parties.

## 7.14 COUNTERPARTS

This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, and all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Contract.

## 7.15 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Except as otherwise provided by statute, rule, or regulation, Provider shall use the dispute resolution process provided for in Chapter 2260 of the Texas Government Code and related rules to attempt to resolve any dispute arising under the Contract, including a claim of breach of contract by the GLO, that the Parties cannot resolve in the ordinary course of business. Neither the occurrence of an event giving rise to a breach of contract claim nor the pendency of such a claim constitute grounds for Provider to suspend performance of this Contract. Notwithstanding this provision, the GLO reserves all legal and equitable rights and remedies available to it.

## 7.16 GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

The Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to the conflicts of law provisions. The venue of any suit arising under the Contract is fixed in any court of competent jurisdiction of Travis County, Texas, unless a specific venue is otherwise identified in a statute that directly names or otherwise identifies its applicability to the GLO. Provider irrevocably waives any objection—including any objection to personal jurisdiction—it has or may have to the bringing of any action or proceeding in such jurisdiction in respect of this Contract or any

related document. NOTHING IN THE CONTRACT SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS A WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BY THE GLO OR THE STATE OF TEXAS.

## 7.17 RECORDS RETENTION

Each Party must retain in its records the Contract and all documents related to the Contract. Unless a longer retention period is specified by applicable law or regulation, the Parties may destroy the Contract and related documents only after the seventh anniversary of the date: the Contract is completed, terminates, or expires; or the date when all issues that arise from any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit, open records request, administrative review, or other action involving the Contract or related documents are resolved.

#### 7.18 CONFIDENTIALITY

To the extent permitted by law, Provider and the GLO shall keep all information, in whatever form produced, prepared, observed, or received by Provider or the GLO, confidential to the extent that such information is: (a) confidential by law; (b) marked or designated "confidential" (or words to that effect) by Provider or the GLO; or (c) information that Provider or Board is otherwise required to keep confidential by this Contract. Provider must not advertise that it is doing business with the GLO, use the Contract as a marketing or sales tool, or make any communications or announcements relating to this Contract through press releases, social media, or other public relations efforts without the prior written consent of the GLO.

#### 7.19 Public Records

The GLO shall post this Contract to the GLO's website. Provider understands that the Board will comply with the Texas Public Information Act (Texas Government Code Chapter 552, the "PIA"), as interpreted by judicial rulings and opinions of the Attorney General of the State of Texas (the "Attorney General"). Information, documentation, and other material in connection with this Contract may be subject to the public disclosure pursuant to the PIA. In accordance with Section 2252.907 of the Texas Government Code, Provider is required to make any information created or exchanged with the GLO or the State of Texas pursuant to the Contract, and not otherwise excepted from disclosure under the PIA, available to the GLO in portable document file (".pdf") format or any other format agreed between the parties that is accessible by the public at no additional charge to the GLO or the State of Texas. By failing to mark any information that Provider believes to be excepted from disclosure as "confidential" or a "trade secret," Provider waives any and all claims it may make against the GLO for releasing such information without prior notice to Provider. The Attorney General will ultimately determine whether any information may be withheld from release under the PIA. Provider shall notify the GLO's Office of General Counsel within twenty-four (24) hours of Provider's receipt of any third party written requests for information and forward a copy of said written requests to <u>PIALegal@glo.texas.gov</u>. If a request for information was not written, Provider shall forward the third party's contact information to the above-designated e-mail address.

## 7.20 SURVIVAL OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The terms and conditions of this Contract related to the following subjects shall survive the termination of this Contract: definitions; interpretive provisions; consideration; warranties; General Affirmations, Federal Assurances, and Federal Certifications; state funding, prohibition on debts created on behalf of the State of Texas and/or the GLO, recapture of state funds, and overpayment of state funds; limitation of any Provider claim for damages to the amount of funds appropriated for payment but not yet paid to

Provider; ownership, Intellectual Property, and copyright; records retention requirements; inspection and audit; confidentiality; public records; insurance; taxes; workers' compensation; unemployment insurance; Provider's obligation to procure and maintain, at its sole expense, all government licenses, authorizations, insurance, waivers, permits, and/or qualifications necessary for Provider or any Subcontractors to provide the goods or services described in this Contract; indemnification and liability; infringement of Intellectual Property rights; assignment and subcontracting; relationship of the Parties; compliance with laws; notices; governing law and venue; severability; dispute resolution; merger and integration; invoice and fee verification; property rights; default; and amendment. Terms and conditions that, explicitly or by their nature, evidence the Parties' intent that they should survive the termination or expiration of this Contract shall so survive.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

## SIGNATURE PAGE FOR GLO CONTRACT No. 22-139-000-D442 SAMPLE CONTRACT

GENERAL LAND OFFICE AND VETERANS LAND BOARD	VENDOR		
Mark A. Havens, Chief Clerk/ Deputy Land Commissioner & Executive Secretary, VLB	Name:Title:		
Date of execution:	Date of execution:		
OGC PM SDD DGC GC			
ATTACHED TO THIS CONTRACT:  ATTACHMENT A – GENERAL AFFIRMA ATTACHMENT B – REQUIRED INSURAN ATTACHMENT C- REQUIRED PAYMEN INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE: SOLICITATION SOLICITATION RESPONSE	NCE		

ATTACHMENTS FOLLOW

## **GENERAL AFFIRMATIONS**

TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE, Provider affirms and agrees to the following, without exception:

- 1. Provider represents and warrants that, in accordance with Section 2155.005 of the Texas Government Code, neither Provider nor the firm, corporation, partnership, or institution represented by Provider, or anyone acting for such a firm, corporation, partnership, or institution has (1) violated any provision of the Texas Free Enterprise and Antitrust Act of 1983, Chapter 15 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, or the federal antitrust laws, or (2) communicated directly or indirectly the contents of this Contract or any solicitation response upon which this Contract is based to any competitor or any other person engaged in the same line of business as Provider.\*
- 2. Provider shall not assign its rights under the Contract or delegate the performance of its duties under the Contract without prior written approval from the GLO. Any attempted assignment or delegation in violation of this provision is void and without effect. This provision does not apply to subcontracting.
- 3. If the Contract is for services, Provider shall comply with Section 2155.4441 of the Texas Government Code, requiring the purchase of products and materials produced in the State of Texas in performing service contracts, but for contracts subject to 2 CFR 200, only to the extent such compliance is consistent with 2 CFR 200.319.
- 4. Under Section 231.006 of the Family Code, the vendor or applicant [Provider] certifies that the individual or business entity named in this Contract, bid or application is not ineligible to receive the specified grant, loan, or payment and acknowledges that this Contract may be terminated and payment may be withheld if this certification is inaccurate.\*
- 5. A bid or an application for a contract, grant, or loan paid from state funds must include the name and social security number of the individual or sole proprietor and each partner, shareholder, or owner with an ownership interest of at least 25 percent of the business entity submitting the bid or application. Provider certifies it has submitted this information to the GLO.\*
- 6. If the Contract is for a "cloud computing service" as defined by Texas Government Code Section 2157.007, then pursuant to Section 2054.0593(d)-(f) of the Texas Government Code, relating to cloud computing state risk and authorization management program, Provider represents and warrants that it complies with the requirements of the state risk and authorization management program and Provider agrees that throughout the term of the Contract it shall maintain its certifications and comply with the program requirements in the performance of the Contract.
- 7. If the Contract is for the purchase or lease of computer equipment, as defined by Texas Health and Safety Code Section 361.952(2), Provider certifies that it is in compliance with Subchapter Y, Chapter 361 of the Texas Health and Safety Code, related to the Computer Equipment Recycling Program and the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality rules in Title 30 Texas Administrative Code Chapter 328.
- 8. If the Contract authorizes Provider to access, transmit, use, or store data for the GLO, then in accordance with Section 2054.138 of the Texas Government Code, Provider certifies that it will comply with the security controls required under this Contract and will maintain

<sup>\*</sup> This section does not apply to a contract with a "governmental entity" as defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 2251.

- records and make them available to the GLO as evidence of Provider's compliance with the required controls.
- 9. Provider represents and warrants that it has not given, offered to give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter any economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor, or service to a public servant in connection with the Contract.
- 10. Provider agrees that any payments due under the Contract shall be applied towards any debt or delinquency that is owed by Provider to the State of Texas.
- 11. Upon request of the GLO, Provider shall provide copies of its most recent business continuity and disaster recovery plans.
- 12. If the Contract is for consulting services governed by Texas Government Code Chapter 2254, Subchapter B, in accordance with Section 2254.033 of the Texas Government Code, relating to consulting services, Provider certifies that it does not employ an individual who has been employed by the GLO or another agency at any time during the two years preceding the Provider's submission of its offer to provide consulting services to the GLO or, in the alternative Provider, in its offer to provide consulting services to the GLO, disclosed the following: (i) the nature of the previous employment with the GLO or other state agency; (ii) the date the employment was terminated; and (iii) the annual rate of compensation for the employment at the time of its termination.\*
- 13. If the Contract is not for architecture, engineering, or construction services, then except as otherwise provided by statute, rule, or regulation, Provider must use the dispute resolution process provided for in Chapter 2260 of the Texas Government Code to attempt to resolve any dispute arising under the Contract. NOTHING IN THIS SECTION SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS A WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BY THE GLO OR, IF APPLICABLE, OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY BY PROVIDER.
- 14. If the Contract is for architecture, engineering, or construction services, then subject to Texas Government Code Section 2260.002 and Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code Chapter 114, and except as otherwise provided by statute, rule, or regulation, Provider shall use the dispute resolution process provided for in Chapter 2260 of the Texas Government Code to attempt to resolve all disputes arising under this Contract. Except as otherwise provided by statute, rule, or regulation, in accordance with the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code, Section 114.005, claims encompassed by Texas Government Code, Section 2260.002(3) and Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code Section 114.002 shall be governed by the dispute resolution process set forth below in subsections (a)-(d). NOTHING IN THIS SECTION SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS A WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BY THE GLO OR, IF APPLICABLE, OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY BY PROVIDER.
  - a. Notwithstanding Texas Government Code, Chapter 2260.002(3) and Chapter 114.012 and any other statute or applicable law, if Provider's claim for breach of contract cannot be resolved by the Parties in the ordinary course of business, Provider may make a claim against the GLO for breach of contract and the GLO may assert a counterclaim against Provider as is contemplated by Texas Government Code, Chapter 2260, Subchapter B. In such event, Provider must provide written notice to the GLO of a claim for breach of the Contract not later than the 180th day after the date of the event giving rise to the claim.

<sup>\*</sup> This section does not apply to a contract with a "governmental entity" as defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 2251.

- The notice must state with particularity: (1) the nature of the alleged breach; (2) the amount Provider seeks as damages; and (3) the legal theory of recovery.
- b. The chief administrative officer, or if designated in the Contract, another officer of the GLO, shall examine the claim and any counterclaim and negotiate with Provider in an effort to resolve them. The negotiation must begin no later than the 120th day after the date the claim is received, as is contemplated by Texas Government Code, Chapter 2260, Section 2260.052.
- c. If the negotiation under paragraph (b) above results in the resolution of some disputed issues by agreement or in a settlement, the Parties shall reduce the agreement or settlement to writing and each Party shall sign the agreement or settlement. A partial settlement or resolution of a claim does not waive a Party's rights under this Contract as to the parts of the claim that are not resolved.
- d. If a claim is not entirely resolved under paragraph (b) above, on or before the 270th day after the date the claim is filed with the GLO, unless the Parties agree in writing to an extension of time, the Parties may agree to mediate a claim made under this dispute resolution procedure. This dispute resolution procedure is Provider's sole and exclusive process for seeking a remedy for an alleged breach of contract by the GLO if the Parties are unable to resolve their disputes as described in this section.
- e. Nothing in the Contract shall be construed as a waiver of the state's or the GLO's sovereign immunity, or, if applicable, the governmental immunity of Provider. This Contract shall not constitute or be construed as a waiver of any of the privileges, rights, defenses, remedies, or immunities available to the State of Texas or Provider. The failure to enforce, or any delay in the enforcement, of any privileges, rights, defenses, remedies, or immunities available to the State of Texas or, if applicable, of Provider under this Contract or under applicable law shall not constitute a waiver of such privileges, rights, defenses, remedies or immunities or be considered as a basis for estoppel. The GLO does not waive any privileges, rights, defenses, or immunities available to it by entering into this Contract or by its conduct, or by the conduct of any representative of the GLO, prior to or subsequent to entering into this Contract. Provider does not waive any privileges, rights, defenses, or immunities available to it by entering into this Contract or by its conduct, or by the conduct of any representative of the GLO, prior to or subsequent to entering into this Contract.
- f. Except as otherwise provided by statute, rule, or regulation, compliance with the dispute resolution process provided for in Texas Government Code, Chapter 2260, subchapter B and incorporated by reference in subsection (a)-(d) above is a condition precedent to the Provider: (1) filing suit pursuant to Chapter 114 of the Civil Practices and Remedies Code; or (2) initiating a contested case hearing pursuant to Subchapter C of Chapter 2260 of the Texas Government Code.
- 15. If Chapter 2271 of the Texas Government Code applies to this Contract, Provider verifies that it does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of the Contract.\*
- 16. This Contract is contingent upon the continued availability of lawful appropriations by the Texas Legislature. Provider understands that all obligations of the GLO under this Contract are subject to the availability of funds. If such funds are not appropriated or become

<sup>\*</sup> This section does not apply to a contract with a "governmental entity" as defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 2251.

- unavailable, the GLO may terminate the Contract. The Contract shall not be construed as creating a debt on behalf of the GLO in violation of Article III, Section 49a of the Texas Constitution.
- 17. Provider certifies that it is not listed in the prohibited vendors list authorized by Executive Order 13224, "Blocking Property and Prohibiting Transactions with Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism", published by the United States Department of the Treasury, Office of Foreign Assets Control.
- 18. In accordance with Section 669.003 of the Texas Government Code, relating to contracting with the executive head of a state agency, Provider certifies that it is not (1) the executive head of the GLO, (2) a person who at any time during the four years before the effective date of the Contract was the executive head of the GLO, or (3) a person who employs a current or former executive head of the GLO.
- 19. Provider represents and warrants that all statements and information prepared and submitted in connection with this Contract are current, complete, true, and accurate. Submitting a false statement or making a material misrepresentation during the performance of this Contract is a material breach of contract and may void the Contract or be grounds for its termination.
- 20. Pursuant to Section 2155.004(a) of the Texas Government Code, Provider certifies that neither Provider nor any person or entity represented by Provider has received compensation from the GLO to participate in the preparation of the specifications or solicitation on which this Contract is based. Under Section 2155.004(b) of the Texas Government Code, Provider certifies that the individual or business entity named in this Contract is not ineligible to receive the specified Contract and acknowledges that the Contract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate. This Section does not prohibit Provider from providing free technical assistance.\*
- 21. Provider represents and warrants that it is not engaged in business with Iran, Sudan, or a foreign terrorist organization, as prohibited by Section 2252.152 of the Texas Government Code.\*
- 22. In accordance with Section 2252.901 of the Texas Government Code, for the categories of contracts listed in that section, Provider represents and warrants that none of its employees including, but not limited to, those authorized to provide services under the contract, were employees of the GLO during the twelve (12) month period immediately prior to the date of execution of the contract. Solely for professional services contracts as described by Chapter 2254 of the Texas Government Code, Provider further represents and warrants that if a former employee of the GLO was employed by Provider within one year of the employee's leaving the GLO, then such employee will not perform services on projects with Provider that the employee worked on while employed by the GLO.\*
- 23. The Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to the conflicts of law provisions. The venue of any suit arising under the Contract is fixed in any court of competent jurisdiction of Travis County, Texas, unless the specific venue is otherwise identified in a statute which directly names or otherwise identifies its applicability to any Party.
- 24. IF THE CONTRACT IS NOT FOR ARCHITECTURE OR ENGINEERING SERVICES GOVERNED BY TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE CHAPTER 2254, PROVIDER, TO THE

<sup>\*</sup> This section does not apply to a contract with a "governmental entity" as defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 2251.

EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW, SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE GLO, AND/OR THEIR OFFICERS, AGENTS. EMPLOYEES. REPRESENTATIVES. CONTRACTORS. AND/OR DESIGNEES FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, ACTIONS, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, OR SUITS, AND ALL RELATED COSTS, ATTORNEY FEES, AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF, OR RESULTING FROM ANY ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF PROVIDER OR ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, SUBCONTRACTORS, ORDER FULFILLERS, OR SUPPLIERS OF SUBCONTRACTORS IN THE EXECUTION OR PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT AND ANY PURCHASE ORDERS ISSUED UNDER THE CONTRACT. THE DEFENSE SHALL BE COORDINATED BY PROVIDER WITH THE OFFICE OF THE TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL WHEN TEXAS STATE AGENCIES ARE NAMED DEFENDANTS IN ANY LAWSUIT AND PROVIDER MAY NOT AGREE TO ANY SETTLEMENT WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE CONCURRENCE FROM THE OFFICE OF THE TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL. PROVIDER AND THE GLO SHALL FURNISH TIMELY WRITTEN NOTICE TO EACH OTHER OF ANY SUCH CLAIM.\*

- 25. IF THE CONTRACT IS FOR ARCHITECTURE OR ENGINEERING SERVICES GOVERNED BY TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE CHAPTER 2254, PROVIDER, TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW, SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE GLO, AND/OR THEIR OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, REPRESENTATIVES, CONTRACTORS, ASSIGNEES. AND/OR DESIGNEES FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, ACTIONS, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, OR SUITS, AND ALL RELATED DAMAGES, COSTS, ATTORNEY FEES, AND EXPENSES TO THE EXTENT CAUSED BY, ARISING OUT OF, OR RESULTING FROM ANY ACTS OF NEGLIGENCE, INTENTIONAL TORTS, WILLFUL MISCONDUCT, PERSONAL INJURY OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY. AND/OR OTHERWISE RELATED TO PROVIDER'S PERFORMANCE, AND/OR FAILURES TO PAY A SUBCONTRACTOR OR SUPPLIER BY THE PROVIDER OR ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, SUBCONTRACTORS, ORDER FULFILLERS, CONSULTANTS UNDER CONTRACT TO PROVIDER, OR ANY OTHER ENTITY OVER WHICH PROVIDER EXERCISES CONTROL, OR SUPPLIERS OF SUBCONTRACTORS IN THE EXECUTION OR PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT. THE DEFENSE SHALL BE COORDINATED BY PROVIDER WITH THE OFFICE OF THE TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL WHEN TEXAS STATE AGENCIES ARE NAMED DEFENDANTS IN ANY LAWSUIT AND PROVIDER MAY NOT AGREE TO ANY SETTLEMENT WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE CONCURRENCE FROM THE OFFICE OF THE TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL. PROVIDER AND THE GLO SHALL FURNISH TIMELY WRITTEN NOTICE TO EACH OTHER OF ANY SUCH CLAIM.\*
- 26. TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW, PROVIDER SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD HARMLESS THE GLO AND THE STATE OF TEXAS FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, VIOLATIONS, MISAPPROPRIATIONS OR INFRINGEMENT OF ANY PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT, TRADE SECRET OR OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS AND/OR OTHER INTANGIBLE PROPERTY, PUBLICITY OR PRIVACY RIGHTS, AND/OR IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING FROM: (1) THE PERFORMANCE OR ACTIONS OF PROVIDER PURSUANT TO THIS CONTRACT; (2) ANY DELIVERABLE, WORK PRODUCT,

<sup>\*</sup> This section does not apply to a contract with a "governmental entity" as defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 2251.

- CONFIGURED SERVICE OR OTHER SERVICE PROVIDED HEREUNDER; AND/OR (3) THE GLO'S AND/OR PROVIDER'S USE OF OR ACQUISITION OF ANY REOUESTED SERVICES OR OTHER ITEMS PROVIDED TO THE GLO BY PROVIDER OR OTHERWISE TO WHICH THE GLO HAS ACCESS AS A RESULT OF PROVIDER'S PERFORMANCE UNDER THE CONTRACT. PROVIDER AND THE GLO SHALL FURNISH TIMELY WRITTEN NOTICE TO EACH OTHER OF ANY SUCH CLAIM. PROVIDER SHALL BE LIABLE TO PAY ALL COSTS OF DEFENSE, INCLUDING ATTORNEYS' FEES. THE DEFENSE SHALL BE COORDINATED BY PROVIDER WITH THE OFFICE OF THE TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL (OAG) WHEN TEXAS STATE AGENCIES ARE NAMED DEFENDANTS IN ANY LAWSUIT AND PROVIDER MAY NOT AGREE TO ANY SETTLEMENT WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE CONCURRENCE FROM OAG. IN ADDITION, PROVIDER WILL REIMBURSE THE GLO AND THE STATE OF TEXAS FOR ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, COSTS, EXPENSES OR OTHER AMOUNTS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COURT COSTS, ARISING FROM ANY SUCH CLAIM. IF THE GLO DETERMINES THAT A CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN ITS INTERESTS AND THOSE OF PROVIDER OR IF THE GLO IS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW TO SELECT SEPARATE COUNSEL, THE GLO WILL BE PERMITTED TO SELECT SEPARATE COUNSEL AND PROVIDER WILL PAY ALL REASONABLE COSTS OF THE GLO'S COUNSEL.\*
- 27. Provider has disclosed in writing to the GLO all existing or known potential conflicts of interest relative to the performance of the Contract.
- 28. Sections 2155.006 and 2261.053 of the Texas Government Code prohibit state agencies from accepting a solicitation response or awarding a contract that includes proposed financial participation by a person who, in the past five years, has been convicted of violating a federal law or assessed a penalty in connection with a contract involving relief for Hurricane Rita, Hurricane Katrina, or any other disaster, as defined by Section 418.004 of the Texas Government Code, occurring after September 24, 2005. Under Sections 2155.006 and 2261.053 of the Texas Government Code, Provider certifies that the individual or business entity named in this Contract is not ineligible to receive the specified Contract and acknowledges that this Contract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate.\*
- 29. The person executing this Contract certifies that he/she is duly authorized to execute this Contract on his/her own behalf or on behalf of Provider and legally empowered to contractually bind Provider to the terms and conditions of the Contract and related documents.
- 30. If the Contract is for architectural or engineering services, pursuant to Section 2254.0031 of the Texas Government Code, which incorporates by reference Section 271.904(d) of the Texas Local Government Code, Provider shall perform services (1) with professional skill and care ordinarily provided by competent engineers or architects practicing under the same or similar circumstances and professional license, and (2) as expeditiously as is prudent considering the ordinary professional skill and care of a competent engineer or architect.\*
- 31. The state auditor may conduct an audit or investigation of any entity receiving funds from the state directly under the Contract or indirectly through a subcontract under the Contract. The

<sup>\*</sup> This section does not apply to a contract with a "governmental entity" as defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 2251.

acceptance of funds directly under the Contract or indirectly through a subcontract under the Contract acts as acceptance of the authority of the state auditor, under the direction of the legislative audit committee, to conduct an audit or investigation in connection with those funds. Under the direction of the legislative audit committee, an entity that is the subject of an audit or investigation by the state auditor must provide the state auditor with access to any information the state auditor considers relevant to the investigation or audit. Provider shall ensure that this paragraph concerning the authority to audit funds received indirectly by subcontractors through the Contract and the requirement to cooperate is included in any subcontract it awards. The GLO may unilaterally amend the Contract to comply with any rules and procedures of the state auditor in the implementation and enforcement of Section 2262.154 of the Texas Government Code.

- 32. Provider certifies that neither it nor its principals are debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or otherwise excluded from participation in the Contract by any state or federal agency.
- 33. If the Contract is for the purchase or lease of covered television equipment, as defined by Section 361.971(3) of the Texas Health and Safety Code, Provider certifies its compliance with Subchapter Z, Chapter 361 of the Texas Health and Safety Code, related to the Television Equipment Recycling Program.
- 34. Pursuant to Section 572.069 of the Texas Government Code, Provider certifies it has not employed and will not employ a former state officer or employee who participated in a procurement or contract negotiations for the GLO involving Provider within two (2) years after the date that the contract is signed or the procurement is terminated or withdrawn. This certification only applies to former state officers or employees whose state service or employment ceased on or after September 1, 2015.
- 35. The GLO shall post this Contract to the GLO's website. Provider understands that the GLO will comply with the Texas Public Information Act (Texas Government Code Chapter 552, the "PIA"), as interpreted by judicial rulings and opinions of the Attorney General of the State of Texas (the "Attorney General"). Information, documentation, and other material in connection with this Contract may be subject to public disclosure pursuant to the PIA. In accordance with Section 2252.907 of the Texas Government Code, Provider is required to make any information created or exchanged with the GLO or the State of Texas pursuant to the Contract, and not otherwise excepted from disclosure under the PIA, available to the GLO in portable document file (".pdf") format or any other format agreed upon between the Parties that is accessible by the public at no additional charge to the GLO or the State of Texas. By failing to mark any information that Provider believes to be excepted from disclosure as "confidential" or a "trade secret," Provider waives any and all claims it may make against the GLO for releasing such information without prior notice to Provider. The Attorney General will ultimately determine whether any information may be withheld from release under the PIA. Provider shall notify the GLO's Office of General Counsel within twenty-four (24) hours of receipt of any third-party written requests for information and forward a copy of said written requests to PIALegal@glo.texas.gov. If a request for information was not written, Provider shall forward the third party's contact information to the above-designated e-mail address.

<sup>\*</sup> This section does not apply to a contract with a "governmental entity" as defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 2251.

- 36. The GLO does not tolerate any type of fraud. GLO policy promotes consistent, legal, and ethical organizational behavior by assigning responsibilities and providing guidelines to enforce controls. Any violations of law, agency policies, or standards of ethical conduct will be investigated, and appropriate actions will be taken. Provider must report any possible fraud, waste, or abuse that occurs in connection with the Contract to the GLO in the manner prescribed by the GLO's website, <a href="http://glo.texas.gov">http://glo.texas.gov</a>.
- 37. If Provider, in its performance of the Contract, has access to a state computer system or database, Provider must complete a cybersecurity training program certified under Texas Government Code Section 2054.519, as selected by the GLO. Provider must complete the cybersecurity training program during the initial term of the Contract and during any renewal period. Provider must verify in writing to the GLO its completion of the cybersecurity training program.
- 38. Under Section 2155.0061, Texas Government Code, Provider certifies that the entity named in this Contract is not ineligible to receive the specified Contract and acknowledges that this Contract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate.\*
- 39. Provider certifies that it does not require its customers to provide any documentation certifying the customer's COVID-19 vaccination or post-transmission recovery on entry to, to gain access to, or to receive service from Provider's business. Provider acknowledges that such a vaccine or recovery requirement would make Provider ineligible for a state-funded contract.
- 40. Pursuant to Government Code Section 2274.0102, Provider certifies that neither it nor its parent company, nor any affiliate of Provider or its parent company, is: (1) majority owned or controlled by citizens or governmental entities of China, Iran, North Korea, Russia, or any other country designated by the Governor under Government Code Section 2274.0103, or (2) headquartered in any of those countries.\*
- 41. If Provider is required to make a verification pursuant to Section 2274.002 of the Texas Government Code, Provider verifies that Provider does not boycott energy companies and will not boycott energy companies during the term of the Contract. If Provider does not make that verification, Provider must notify the GLO and state why the verification is not required.\*
- 42. If Provider is required to make a verification pursuant to Section 2274.002 of the Texas Government Code, Provider verifies that it (1) does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a "firearm entity" or "firearm trade association" as those terms are defined in Texas Government Code section 2274.001 and (2) will not discriminate during the term of the Contract against a firearm entity or firearm trade association. If Provider does not make that verification, Provider must notify the GLO and state why the verification is not required.\*
- 43. If Provider is a "professional sports team" as defined by Texas Occupations Code Section 2004.002, Provider will play the United States national anthem at the beginning of each team sporting event held at Provider's home venue or other venue controlled by Provider for the event. Failure to comply with this obligation constitutes a default of this Contract, and immediately subjects Provider to the penalties for default, such as repayment of money received or ineligibility for additional money. In addition, Provider may be debarred from

<sup>\*</sup> This section does not apply to a contract with a "governmental entity" as defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 2251.

- contracting with the State. The GLO or the Attorney General may strictly enforce this provision.\*
- 44. To the extent Section 552.371 of the Texas Government Code applies to Provider and the Contract, in accordance with Section 552.372 of the Texas Government Code, Provider must (a) preserve all contracting information related to the Contract in accordance with the records retention requirements applicable to the GLO for the duration of the Contract, (b) no later than the tenth business day after the date of the GLO's request, provide to the GLO any contracting information related to the Contract that is in Provider's custody or possession, and (c) on termination or expiration of the Contract, either (i) provide to the GLO at no cost all contracting information related to the Contract that is in Provider's custody or possession or (ii) preserve the contracting information related to the Contract in accordance with the records retention requirements applicable to the GLO. Except as provided by Section 552.374(c) of the Texas Government Code, the requirements of Subchapter J, Chapter 552, Government Code, may apply to the Contract and Provider agrees that the Contract may be terminated if Provider knowingly or intentionally fails to comply with a requirement of that subchapter.\*
- 45. If the Contract is for consulting services governed by Chapter 2254 of the Texas Government Code, Provider, upon completion of the Contract, must give the GLO a compilation, in a digital medium agreed to by the Parties, of all documents, films, recordings, or reports Provider compiled in connection with its performance under the Contract.\*
- 46. If subject to 2 CFR 200.216, Provider shall not obligate or expend funding provided under this Contract to: (a) procure or obtain; (b) extend or renew a contract to procure or obtain; or (c) enter into a contract to procure or obtain equipment, services, or systems that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services, as defined in Public Law 115-232, Section 889, as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system.
- 47. To the extent Texas Government Code Chapter 2252, Subchapter G applies to the Contract, any iron or steel product Provider uses in it its performance of the Contract that is produced through a manufacturing process, as defined in Section 2252.201(2) of the Texas Government Code, must be produced in the United States.

<sup>\*</sup> This section does not apply to a contract with a "governmental entity" as defined in Texas Government Code Chapter 2251.

## REQUIRED INSURANCE

GENERALLY. Provider shall, at its sole expense, acquire, maintain, and keep in force for the duration of this Contract, insurance in the amounts attached herein and under the requirements specified herein. Furthermore, unless specified or otherwise agreed to by the GLO, the required insurance shall be in effect prior to the commencement of work by Provider and shall continue in full force until the earlier as appropriate of (i) the expiration of this Contract; or (ii) such time as the GLO notifies Provider that such insurance is no longer required. Any insurance or self-insurance available to the GLO shall be in excess of, and non-contributing with, any insurance required from Provider. Provider's insurance policies shall apply on a primary basis. If, at any time during the Contract, an insurer or surety fails to provide insurance to Provider or otherwise fails to comply with the requirements of this Contract, Provider shall immediately notify the GLO and replace such insurance or bond with an insurer meeting such requirements. General aggregate limits of Provider's Commercial General Liability policy shall apply per project. Provider's auto insurance policy shall apply to "any auto."

<u>Approval</u>. Prior approval of the insurance policies by the GLO shall be a condition precedent to any payment of consideration under this Contract and insurance must be submitted for review and approval by the GLO prior to the commencement of work. Any failure of the GLO to timely approve or failure to disapprove the insurance furnished by Provider shall not relieve Provider of Provider's full responsibility to provide the insurance required by this Contract.

<u>Continuing Coverage</u>. The GLO's approval of any changes to insurance coverage during the course of performance shall constitute an ongoing condition subsequent to this Contract.

<u>Renewal.</u> Provider shall provide the GLO with renewal or replacement certificates no less than thirty (30) days before the expiration or replacement of the required insurance.

Additional Insured Endorsement. The GLO, its officers, employees, and authorized agents shall be named as additional insureds for all liability arising under this Contract except on Workers' Compensation and Professional Liability policies. An original additional insured endorsement signed by an authorized insurance company representative must be submitted to the GLO to evidence the endorsement of the GLO as an additional insured on all policies, and the certificate(s) must reference the related GLO Contract Number.

<u>Subrogation</u>. Each liability insurance policy, except Professional Liability, shall provide for a waiver of subrogation as to the State of Texas, the GLO, and their officers, employees, and authorized agents, and shall be issued by insurance companies authorized to do business in the State of Texas, and currently rated by A.M. Best as "A-" or better.

<u>Policy Cancellation Endorsement</u>. Except for ten (10) days' notice for non-payment of premium, each insurance policy shall be endorsed to specify that without 30 days' prior

written notice to the GLO, the policy shall not be canceled, non-renewed, or coverage and/or limits reduced or materially altered, and shall provide that notices required by this paragraph shall be sent by certified mail to the address specified in this Contract. A copy of this signed endorsement must be attached to this Contract.

Alternative Insurability. Notwithstanding the requirements of this Attachment, the GLO reserves the right to consider reasonable alternative methods of insuring the contract in lieu of the insurance policies and/or bonds required. It will be Provider's responsibility to recommend to the GLO alternative methods of insuring the Contract. Any alternatives proposed by Provider should be accompanied by a detailed explanation regarding Provider's inability to obtain insurance coverage as described in this Contract. The GLO shall be the sole and final judge as to the adequacy of any substitute form of insurance coverage.

## **INSURANCE REQUIRED:**

\$1 MILLION COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY (EACH OCCURRENCE)
\$2 MILLION COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY (AGGREGATE LIMIT)
\$1 MILLION CSL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
STATUTORY WORKERS' COMPENSATION & EMPLOYERS LIABILITY
- \$1 MILLION EACH ACCIDENT
- \$1 MILLION DISEASE EACH EMPLOYEE
- \$1 MILLION DISEASE POLICY LIMIT

**NOTE:** Insurance certificates must be in the form approved by the Texas Attorney General, a sample of which follows this page.

**Insurance Certificates must:** 

- (a) be submitted to <u>insurance@GLO.TEXAS.GOV</u>
- (b) prominently display "GLO Contract No. 22-139-000-D442" and
- (c) Name the General Land Office as an additional insured.

Failure to submit required insurance forms as instructed may significantly delay the start of work under the Contract.

REQUIRED FORM OF CERTIFICATE FOLLOWS THIS PAGE

Contract No. \*\*\*\*\*\*



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER					CONTACT					
					NAME: PHONE FAX (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):					
Required form of Insurance					E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
	a many a 1 february of the february of the second of	- CO - 100	The second	200 March 100 Ma		INS	URER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
					INSURE					
INSU	RED									
					INSURER B:					
					INSURE					
					INSURE	V. T			_	
					INSURER E :					
					INSURE	RF:				
	10000000			NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:	.= =0:	101/ 255/55
IN CE	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH I	QUIF PERT	REMEN	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN'	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR		ADDL	SUBR		DEE. (	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP			
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY	INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
								DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	
١,	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR	1	-					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
								GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC								s	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	_						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT		
	The state of the s								\$	
19	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED									
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED							DRODEDTY DAMAGE	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS							(Per accident)	\$	
									\$	St. St. Street, Life and Gr
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$								\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	
	OFFICE/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A	N/A I					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s	
,	If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	_	_					C.E. DIOC/IOC 1 OCIO1 CIMIT	*	-
DEGG	POINT ON OF OREDATIONS (LOCATIONS (VEHICL	FC //	144aab (	CORD 404 Additional Remarks	Cabadula	If more energy to				
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI	LES (A	Attach A	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks	Schedule,	if more space is	requirea)			
										1
										İ
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANC	ELLATION						
CEI	THIORIE HOLDER				OMING	LLLATION		***		
					THE	EXPIRATION	DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA EREOF, NOTICE WILL E CY PROVISIONS.		
					AUTUC	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
					AUTHO	VIZED KEPKESE	NIAIIVE			

Attachment C GLO Contract No. 22-139-000-D442 Page 1 of 1

# **PAYMENT BOND**

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF	
LET IT BE KNOWN BY THIS INSTRUMENT	· •
That we,	as principal
and we duly authorized to do business in this State, bound unto the State of Texas in the amount	
	Dollars \$
	Principal and Surety, by this declaration, do firmly bind ators, successors and assigns, jointly and individually.
	de a part hereof, exists between Principal and the State General Land Office/Veterans Land Board, and dated for the
	re, such that it shall remain in full force and effect unless rform the Contract in accordance with the Contract
The liabilities, rights, limitations, and remaccordance with the provisions of Chapter pursuant to which Bond is executed.	nedies concerning this Bond shall be determined in r 2253 of the Texas Government Code, as amended,
IN WITNESS TO THIS DECLARATION, the instrument	said Principal and Surety(s) have signed and sealed this
this day of	·
PRINCIPAL	SURETY
Ву	By
·	Bond Identification No.
	Address of Attorney-In-Fact
	Telephone No. of Attorney-In-Fact



## **CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL FORM**

	1 0					
	Address:					
	City, State, Zip:					
	Project Title:	Irrigation Repairs at the Coastal Bend Texas State Veterans Cemetery in Corpus Christi, Texas				
	Owner:	Texas General Land Office and Veterans Land Board				
	Project Locations:	Coastal Bend Texas State Veterans Cemetery 9974 IH 37 Access Road Corpus Christi, Texas 78410				
	C 11 : 1.4 DED	, solicitation documents, and specifications for the referenced				
projec all lab	t, as well as the premises and	conditions affecting the work, we hereby propose to furnish necessary to satisfactorily complete the work for the				
projec all lab follow	t, as well as the premises and or, materials, and equipment ring amounts and times:  Total Base Price (Materials)	conditions affecting the work, we hereby propose to furnish				
projec all lab follow	t, as well as the premises and or, materials, and equipment ring amounts and times:  Total Base Price (Materials)	conditions affecting the work, we hereby propose to furnish necessary to satisfactorily complete the work for the  s, Labor, Three-Year Warranty):				
projec all lab follow	t, as well as the premises and or, materials, and equipment ring amounts and times:  Total Base Price (Materials)	conditions affecting the work, we hereby propose to furnish necessary to satisfactorily complete the work for the s, Labor, Three-Year Warranty):				
projec all lab follow 1)	t, as well as the premises and or, materials, and equipment ring amounts and times:  Total Base Price (Materials)	conditions affecting the work, we hereby propose to furnish necessary to satisfactorily complete the work for the  s, Labor, Three-Year Warranty):  DOLLARS  Total Base Price in Words)				
projec all lab follow 1)	t, as well as the premises and or, materials, and equipment ring amounts and times:  Total Base Price (Materials)	conditions affecting the work, we hereby propose to furnish necessary to satisfactorily complete the work for the  s, Labor, Three-Year Warranty):  DOLLARS  Total Base Price in Words)				
projec all lab follow 1)	t, as well as the premises and or, materials, and equipment ring amounts and times:  Total Base Price (Materials)  \$  Additional Labor Price (if \$/ hour	conditions affecting the work, we hereby propose to furnish necessary to satisfactorily complete the work for the  s, Labor, Three-Year Warranty):  DOLLARS  Total Base Price in Words)				
projec all lab follow 1)	t, as well as the premises and or, materials, and equipment ring amounts and times:  Total Base Price (Materials)  \$  Additional Labor Price (if \$/ hour	conditions affecting the work, we hereby propose to furnish necessary to satisfactorily complete the work for the  s, Labor, Three-Year Warranty):  DOLLARS  Total Base Price in Words)  applicable):				
projec all lab follow 1)	t, as well as the premises and or, materials, and equipment ring amounts and times:  Total Base Price (Materials)  \$  Additional Labor Price (if \$/ hour  Optional Two-Year Warra	conditions affecting the work, we hereby propose to furnish necessary to satisfactorily complete the work for the  s, Labor, Three-Year Warranty):  DOLLARS  Total Base Price in Words)  applicable):				
projec all lab follow 1)	t, as well as the premises and or, materials, and equipment ring amounts and times:  Total Base Price (Materials \$  Additional Labor Price (if \$ / hour  Optional Two-Year Warra included in Base Price:	conditions affecting the work, we hereby propose to furnish necessary to satisfactorily complete the work for the  s, Labor, Three-Year Warranty):  DOLLARS  Total Base Price in Words)  applicable):				

## 4) BASE TIME

The Respondent, by the signature of their authorized representative below, agrees that, if awarded the Contract, the Work will be substantially complete in the calendar day indicated herein, following the date of a Notice to Proceed.

Proposing Firm's Name:

Base Time to complete the Wo	ork:	calendar days.	
5) ADDENDA:			
Respondent acknowledges rece	ipt of the following A	ddenda:	
Number:	Dated:	Date Received:	
6) MAJOR SUBCONTR. List below Mechanical and Electhe project.	ctrical subcontractors	and others who will perform at le	
		City:	
	RESPECTFULLY SU	UBMITTED:	
Authorized Signature:			
Printed Name and Title:			
Telephone:			
Date:			

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK